BULLITT DANNY CLEMENS, DIRECTOR
TRACY PARSLEY, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
COUNTY THOMAS STOKES, CUSTODIAL SUPERVISOR
PUBLIC GEORGE BROCK, ENERGY MANAGER

7/

4 SCHOOLS

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES

/7

7

MEMO

TO: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent

FROM: Danny Clemens, Director of Facilities

Date: July 18, 2024

RE: Bernheim - Change Order 20 - Gym Mezzanines and Family Resource Linte] DC

Structure is required to support the gym mechanical mezzanines above the boys’ and girls’
locker rooms where those rooms were reconfigured, and load bearing walls were removed. Also,
the new door opening at the family resource room needed a lintel that had not previously been
shown.

I recommend approval of this request.

Attached Documents Include — Action item noted for each:

G701-2017 - Change Order 20 - Gym Mezzanines and Family Resource Lintel - for Board Signature
€O 20 - FACPAC - Gym Mezzanines and Family Resource Lintel - For Board Signature

COR-25 RFP #17 Gym Modlfications REV - No action — for Board Reference.

COR-26 REP 18 Cafeteria Lintel REV- No action — for Board Reference.

e

OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE LUV/
BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT INSTITUTION

Q@ 1040 HIGHWAY 44 EAST, SHEPHERDSVILLE, KY 40165 & (502)869-8022 18 (502)543-2106 €% DANNY.CLEMENS@BULLITT.KYSCHOOLS.US



ORSS

(!
{

=

(p
g
wh
(8 ]
7
054

o

AIA Document G701 - 2017

Chahge Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Bernheim Middle School Renovation Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 020

700 Audubon Drive, Shepherdsville, KY Date: June 19, 2023 Date: July 22, 2024

40165

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Bullitt County Public Schools Board of Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.
Education

1040 Hwy 44 East 1231 S. Shelby Street 7707 National Turnpike
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40203 Louisville, Kentucky 40218

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

See COR #25 and #26 for scope of Work included in this Change Order.

The original Contract Sum was $ 20,787,544.59
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ -568,801.63
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 20,218,742.96
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 14,020.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 20,232,762.96

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. Bullitt County Public Schools Board of
Education

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Catherine Noble Ward, AIA Joel Pittard, Project Manager Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” "AlA," the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:50:27 1
ET on 07/18/2024 under Order No.4104242936 which expires on 09/04/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BOADA4E)



7/18/24, 2:26 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
60337)

Form Status: Saved
Tier 1 Project: Bernheim Middle School -Renovation
BG Number: 23-051 District: Bullitt County (HB678) (071)

Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc., 0001, General Construction

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 20
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 7/22/2024
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $1,261,761.60
Net Approved COs $-136,110.42
Remaining After Approved COs $1,397,872.02
Net All COs : $-9,399.42
Remaining After All COs $1,271,161.02

This Requested Change Order Amount $14,020.00

+/-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $876.25

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $1,271,161.02

Balance

Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer; Construction Manager

Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition

Change Order Description And Justification

Structure is required to support the gym mechanical mezzanines above the boys and girls
locker rooms where those rooms were reconfigured and load bearing walls were removed.
Also, the new door opening at the family resource room needed a lintel that had not previously
been shown.

Cost Benefit To Owner

about:blank 1/3



7/18/24, 2:26 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions. Also, this credits work that was already included the current bid.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor $6,750.00 48.15%

Materials $5,870.00 41.87%

Profit and Overhead $1,262.00 9.00%

Bond Insurance $138.00 0.98%
Cost Breakdown Total: $14,020.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and maintain the current Construction
Schedule.

about:blank 2/3



7118124, 2:26 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 60337)

Architect Date
Construction Manager Date
M i@/wvzo/ 7’/[]"90‘9"‘/

Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date

about:blank

3/3



Change Order Request 25 - PCO #69 - RFP #17 Gym

Restrooms

622-Bernheim Middle School Renovation CALHOUN
6/27/2024 REVISED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Summary of Work

RFP #17 Gym Restrooms

Scope - Subcontractor Description of Scope Cost
Bernheim Middle School
1 Renovation $8,850.00
14  Conorete Forming & Accessories - RFP #17 Gym Restroom Modifications $4,860.00
Calhoun -
1.2 Unit Masonry - McDuffie - No Cost Change $0.00
13  Structural Steel Framing - RFP #17 Gym Restroom Modifications $3.390.00
Independent -
j4  Stuctural Steel Framing - RFP #17 Gym Restroom Modifications Shoring $600.00
Independent -
$8,850.00
Fee 10.00% $885
Bond 1.00% $97
[Total Amont $9,832 |

Approved By: Qjo % Submitted By:
G At~

Date: Date:

6/27/24




SAFETY - QUALITY « INTEGRITY
Calhoun Construction Services

Proposal
May 24, 2024

Calhoun Construction Services
7707 National Turnpike, Suite 400
Louisville, KY. 40214

Attention: Mr. Joel Pittard
Project Manager

RE: RFP 17 — Gym RR Modifications
Mr. Pittard

We propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision to perform the following scope of work required for
the Concrete footings at the gym RR:

Sawcut and Demo existing floor

Excavate and remove existing pad debris

Furnish and place 18” Dowels 1’ OC, mesh and vspor barrier
Furnish, place and finish WF18 concrete footing

Cleanup

Concrete Footing in Gym RR Modifications

Price for Concrete Footing at Gym RR Modifications:...........coiviuiniuiiiiiiiiiiieee e, $4,860.00
Lab0T. e $2,160.00
Y 1S o | R $1,908.00
EQUIPITIENL. . oo e et e e e e et et $360.00
Clarifications:

e  Work is to take place Monday Thru Friday 7:00 AM To 4:00 PM, during regular working hours.
Should you have any questions, concerns or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Very respectfully,

Sarah Vanderside

CCS Concrete — Project Manager

Office Phone 502-493-1332 ext. 1342

Mobile Phone 502-275-9722

Email: sarahvanderside@calhounconstructs.com

c ALH 0 U N 7707 National Turnpike Suite 400, Louisville, KY 40214
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 502.493.1332 www.calhounconstructs.com



Independent Steel Company

oo 14 2070 \DEPENDENT
Phone: (502) 955-4890 ‘ \‘l gﬁ%)ﬁ @ﬁ)
Ay

o

Proposal
To: Calhoun Construction
Attn:

Email:
Date: May 28, 2024

Bernheim Middle School

Scope: Provide and Install (2) w12x26 beams added in RFP-17. Includes (4) bearing plates.
Price Breakdown

Material: $ 1,520.00
- (2) Beams and (4) Bearing Plates

Fabrication: $ 850.00
- 10 hrs total @ $85/hr

Install: S 1,020.00
- 3guys (4) hrs =12 hrs total @ $85/hr

Total Price: $ 3,390.00
Thank you,

Zach Bridwell
Estimator/Project Manager
zbridwell@iscsteel.com
Cell: (502) 381-0003




Change Order Request 26 - PCO #76 - RFP-18 Cafeteria

Lintel REVISED

622-Bernheim Middle School Renovation CALHOUN
6/25/2024 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Summary of Work
RFP-18 Cafeteria Lintel
Scope - Subcontractor Description of Scope Cost
1 Bernheir:n Middle School $3,770.00
Renovation
1 ‘Stectural Stadl Framing - RFP-18 Cafeteria Lintel $3,770.00
Independent -
$3,770.00
Fee 10.00% $377
Bond 1.00% $41
[Total Amont $4,188 |

Approved By:

Date:

Do & i

Date:

6/25/2024

Submitted By:



Independent Steel Company
288 Griffis Lane

Brooks, KY 40109

Phone: (502) 9554890

Proposal

To: Calhoun Construction
Attn:

Email:

Date: June 11, 2024

Bernheim Middle School : RFP-18 Revised Pricing

Price Breakdown

Material: $ 840.00
- Z Purlin Material to make up for 5’-0” difference in Mech Room.

Install: $ 2,720.00
- 4guys 8 hrs = 32 Total Hours @ $85/Hr

Lintel Price: $ 210.00
Material: $125.00 - Added (2) L4x3.5 Angle
Fab: $ 85.00 -1 hrs @ $85/Hr

Total Price: $ 3,770.00

Thank you,

Zach Bridwell
Estimator/Project Manager

zbridwell@iscsteel.com Cell:
(502) 381-0003




Lyons, Tonya

From: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 11:56 AM

To: Lyons, Tonya; Stephanie Satterfield; Goad, Grant

Cc: Juan Pablo Martinez; Pittard, Joel; Andy Barger

Subject: RE: Bernheim MS- RFP-18 - COR 26 Response - Decline

Attachments: Bernheim Middle School RFP-18 - Rev.pdf; COR-26 RFP 18 Cafeteria Lintel.pdf

@Lyons, Tonya,

COR-26 - Do not proceed.
See the attached revision to RFP-18 with the new “L1” Lintel above Door 300.3 voided. The existing pre-cast lintel
will remain in place.

@Goad, Grant,
Stephanie and | reviewed the lintel relative to the CMU Veneer Type 2 at the exterior cafeteria wall, and course as
documented should work - the extent of the existing lintel is shown in gray. See sketch below:



Thank you,

Cate Noble Ward, AIA, LEED AP
Architect | Partner

studio kremer architects

1231 S Shelby St, Louisville KY 40203
TEL 502.499.1100 x2583
FAX 502.499.1101

studiokremer.com

From: Lyons, Tonya <Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 2:05 PM
To: Stephanie Satterfield <stephanie@studiokremer.com>

Cc: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>; Juan Pablo Martinez <jmartinez@bkse.net>; Pittard, Joel

2




<joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>; Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>; Lyons, Tonya
<Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>
Subject: RE: Bernheim MS- RFP-18

Hi Stephanie,
Attached is our COR-26 for RFP-18. Please review and let us know how we should proceed.

Thanks,

Tonya Lyous

Project Engineer

CALHOUN CONSTRUCTION
7707 National Turnpike, Suite 400
Louisville, KY 40214

Office (502)493-1332

Cell (770)241-9227

CALHOUN

CONSTHLUICTION SERVICES

From: Stephanie Satterfield <stephanie@studiokremer.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 12:17 PM

To: Lyons, Tonya <Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>; Pittard, Joel <joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>; Goad,
Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>

Cc: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>; Juan Pablo Martinez <jmartinez@bkse.net>

Subject: Bernheim MS- RFP-18

All,

Please see the attached RFP-18 for the Cafeteria concrete lintel work, Z-Purlin and roof framing modification.

Thank you,

Stephanie Satterfield
Architectural Designer

studio kremer architects

1231 S Shelby St, Louisville KY 40203
TEL 502.499.1100 x2525

FAX 502.499.1101

Studiokremer.com




o

war

o

.
7
.
z . e
/0 S a—| B
; ; ; @ -
p
b H
.
;
i
v
f e e 1’
| wase [k S AR
. o
PR il e : = H e H

/= FOUNDATION PLAN - AREAB "

ws.

s

[N

sears

P

.

sy

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

1 ELFVATIONS S IOWYARE TOTHE 702 0% THE FOUNIATION KO
RO T PG 3 2817 SO R CE AT 71

2 CEVERALLWALL FO0TNGS OV BL CEVTERLNE UNO

3 CECERALSREAD FOOTNGS O COLWN GAD RER

OGS "1 51250 GEASRAL MOTES
© SEIONGS27OR SECKL NSPECTONWO'ES

005 1F0R TTHCA FOAOATOYE TALS

13 51 SFOR COLMN ST-ENLE
t S Maonouor st e A oveoR e
Sherea:
G

RACED ACGRE

§ RENOSE S ON GO AT VAN COERS A DAL K 1

mt’ﬂu?swu HOT B2 SHONN GRAPHCAALY O L

B TION CINTS [ SLA O\ CRADE AJNG T30
PACES GF o1 WALLS AT PR AR (A SRR ARLS

¥ LTSI 3 GeOTIEO 0\ MO RTEA KEouk oL
oy R TR
i oo

AT COUFACTED SOU BADHTLL 0 DEASE

FOUNDATION LEGEND

(24 sToR0FFOOTRAEATN
S S SARNCONTRACTON ONT ST ES11
(B) - SN PARTTION BAACE SEEDETALAT

Jmmm ¥y LT OTO W g oC G
cex‘EsEd noosE

P
T p——
BV o
RS ——
R

FOUNDATION TAG NOTES

() ToTwTconRems stexr K

ey
(@) st asrsounea N e LG
& svaeierens mi wocoeeTuas

2

AGFIG IS

Q) FALEsTIoR kL R SRS NOE TS
wEevsE

mo-zuum'\'rn Ao sEEoe
o ConECTEn 105 A8 A1

Oy Ty ——

FCINIS ETOTA

FusE
LN SRS LS. ST 03 0

s0s0oK
Tra U prcE Llowaouwvo molr-(;unsp e

AESE CONELNIA TONTIEXITG TS W54 18"

3 €575 SONEL L ERRIOCAAATTC 2GR0 10

WALL FOOTING SCHEDULE

v uonr R £ AR TEC cor0)
TEwoUAr R0 nwns 'u«\sA\:mu N A
sweoro e -

EPARATON

KEYPLAN

IR

INTEGRATED BID SET — CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

502.400 1100 *Ax 502408 1101

1231 Shotby St. Lousvili, KY 40203

BUGIO kremer Architects

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

DO )

RIOVIRG

720 Audubon Drve

FOUNDATION PLAN -AREA B
BERNHEIM MIDDLE SCHOOL RENOVATION

BC# 23-051

DATE : 07721723
DRAWNBY ~ ju
CHECKED BY - 43
REVISIONS

2022-36

S2.2




FRAMING PLAN NOTES

© ELEVATONS 5OMN ARE T0THE 107 0F 5°EE. MO ARE REFE EACED
RO FRS-€D FRST FLODR ATFERCNCE ELEVATON )

s e ey usy sy s

€

o

27ORCINA WTES

APECI RSPECTOVNOTES

4 SEEDNGS St (26541 FORTIPEAL FAN NG ETALS.

s o ez o

S SCEDNC SISO COUANSOEDUE.
& SPACE HANS1.OSISEVEN.Y -ROG-OUT BT UND

OF AT ANCLUDING CURBS) ShALL VO EXCEED G- SN ONPLIY
5654118542 7OR ADDTIAA. FRAVING REGURLUCNTS AT LATS

00 ax 302.409 1101

& ALISSBAMS ARELOV. UNOD

TSHERRN ACTYOAL 5 ATt e 110670
TR N STRCTUA PA'S 13
SECFATDNS sstio0

&l
)

1 UNELS NSEARNG RALLS AE SHORYON STRICTLEA NS
AT P ALSAPE RO S O O P MO SR ED Y€
LOOSE LITEL SC-€0U.E ONS-EE7S11 AL NEN DINNGS NISTRG

VASORY NS5 CONSTRICTED USMG STEEL NTELS

FRAMING LEGEND

RE e IR L 17 2 A GAVAVZED HOE RB STERL RGO* DECC

A
by

1231 § Sholby St. Lousvilie. KY 40203

BWAIO kremer architects

T

CONTL)
B
v
266 PR
@seocT

o
u

o MR o
O S PATEA AT CE\TA G SeAANG A

| | e sz

e

CIF) + 707 0F STEE BEAV ELEUAT ON RFERE
o PR £ ASTHOOA EHE & £ AT 80

couTlan)
o
<

& cavnsamen moETEe o wAD
i e

= ascons

zZ9
4
w
u
L (HCH) - Z
e | BH o EEESAMGRATE SRS @D
I ! G SSTRANT REETIHRCEIE > z|
o ko TR o soce X3
+ i + 3

< f t -rooe s Z &

! i z28

| +s00° oresn e 0ET 3¢ HE

- : r e e ok

! 3

| i m5 2

< .} ) G20 GRAE . g

PeT— [ | B N/t

e o X b - 1 gy (] t

| ' S i | G OF \EYi ZE€ TOROOTAG S REQUIEI AND SAA L YE

| iR 25 o1 SV ST A1 G ALTR (Y N5

107 15 ! i

FRAMING TAG NOTES

() rmenenreas o

¥R FLLET NED AL AR

| T R 600 AT A TN
| e

O X rpa—
o

AUTOBEARON CU Y SE3 ZETCSE S

oY S —

@ s sirowas s rmas e o
e

R =

S2.3

'L/‘\
i
& ! O T ———— s
[ |
g on I . H
hridal H ey i =
! T ‘ U -
i f i sofsend e d ve e (@ o e R O S8
L ik TR AT i i | RS a) o E
E ' ! JrocTo et AERs 07
e 00 z
—— p | sasmRmeE | 2 g
] | | o —— o] 3
1 i I BG.E e o
'l : Jl | L | (@) samoenasnocn o sosoorcrses rons E
[ e , ! @ swomaonsani o (0] z
[ S gl ) ‘ ! ]
[ I D)< |E
| I H <
TN | =ERH
‘ oy 4 >
i : i AE
TEE RETROAT 7 A / - = 6’ 8
Zls 83
O15 |3
H oo It] P H
3 S AT reey | N v
2 X Tae m\ezmnmmnnmm&suwt‘(w:msEimvcﬂ = ]
N € B | 8%
Fls |2
£'s SRS w
: ' i ERE
e %] g
Py @ 9 8C# 23-051
)\" m DATE : 07/21/23
e a
sy L vmww | L [revisions
i \ KEYPLAN }-—
e | O
2 |

/= ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREAA & s 1 e | e 1 acs | @rs ] s 1 aes i e | pn i
\SAGET A p N




. o wee Y wes we
R e

TR 0

ep

L A

e

1

<

FICPRN
myooc ™

N

-4

ves

.

EXSTING STAGE STRUCTURE IS

Gtk RO
LT
B R TORT
T 7er AFTRORT
X T
X7t Ao

FXITHTE OF PX 7 ACTROAY
sy

——

AL RO
exzre aemonT
Exzrc acmon
Fx7eE AFTOnT
arar

=i

s

2

3

wss

E wars [

s

2\ ROOF FRAMING PLAN AREA B

2\ MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN

P

&28) m=re

e

Srony L
FILLVODS SETWEEN €TERL BEAM ToRoBiLC
AND CXCONCRETE SLAD W1 AON-
SR GROUT
srecperu | T
ey W

7\ SECTION
=1

824

ETAORG SEAY
RO0F 262K

RN
SEEAR

xoweel
A

arevumaL o

FRAMING PLAN NOTES

ELEVATUNS SFOAN ARE T THE 0P OF STEE. VDA
FO FHIS-€0 FRST %, 00RREFERECE ELSVATIA 17)

2 SIEDAGSS11AS127ORCOGAN WTES

£E DG S 2FO1 SECA RSFECTONVOTES
& SEEONGS 1512853 70R TTPOA FAMNG ZETALS
5 SEOAGHSIONCUMNEC EDVE
€ S3ACEBANS 1OSTS EVEN.Y T-ROUGHOUT BAY UND.
1877 AN I0CATON OF 3007 TOO WO SISk | RS
E MEGUNCA CONRACTOR GXRATAG AEGHT
GF AT (NGLUDP G CURBS) SHALL T EXCEE WON AV
£ 541 45512 50 A0 TON FRAUNG REQUREEN'S AT LTS
5 ALKSS BEAMSARE DY_UNO

3 LITRGZEEPULE CIPAC TY SHALLBE ACEASED e
EETROFT™ O\ STAULTURAL PAYS NCREASE CAPACIY 7ER
50T CATONS (it

"€ UELS N FATVG HALS AT LHOTN ONSTRUCTVAR NS LIVELS.

NPARTIION P § ARE MOT 5-OMNON PAN AND AE S22 FED 31 T2

2 LNVEL SC-E00.2 O SEET 571 AL VEN NTEThG
VISIARTWALLS SHALLBE CONSTRCTED USHC STERL LNELS

ERAMING LEGEND

BT 17 G GAL/AVZED DE RS STEEL 200F DECK
0170V 0F D00 0T HLEATON
EVEN.Y BEREEN AORVTS JROPSTEE JOST
S/ BEARNG PLATES 5105774 0 081 SEAT
(SGYFED A3 53 SoA" D271} 0sEx"DEPTH
S S°ECT 20 P GAL BE SA STANON fORTYE

e

NTERN OF GROER 03
0F SEARNG PLATE NEAREST CENTER O EEAING NAL

[ sEmsavsE

i

1) 0RO STERL EAM TLEVATON RS
NS ST 001 T ACE S,

e
& cummamor s
Epnty

= amonso

1 STENLBEARNGATE SEEDET

st
4 R o s s
A VAOWTLNTE. S ETESS RS
L, e ncee
[R oo oo sceom cser
ez oL ML ROBAGS T ST
IR gy ONE A e T
A
o

2EE T0R00TMG S REGREIADS-AL
5331 VA" FRAUAC $YSTFAF 3006 AG CONTRAE 08

2 g8
0 §-
g Ss
22
§ S8
85!

L3
P Ay
% 58
0 S
v &
i 8
:

TEPORLRY SO NG RARTIGS PLANS ANDANY NECESSARY DETALS) SEALED.
SGAED AND DATED 8 THE PROFESSOWL EXGREE RESPUNS 3.2 FOR TR
SEPAATON

KEYPLAN

2B

v B
¥ v %
i ¥
z
=]
o =
s |3
z |2
< o}
il [
= = 8
Q .
3 |85
o 55.
=0
>3
3|8°*
w =
w =
8 @
o §
2
g
BC# 23-051

E2=12

e sery
ey

&2 sz =ro

/2 SECTION

%

ProszCT
NORTH

TRUE
NOATH

CHECKED BY -

REVISIONS

2022-36

INTEGRATED BID SET — CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

S2.4




