BULLITT DANNY CLEMENS, DIRECTOR
TRACY PARSLEY, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
COUN TY THOMAS STOKES, CUSTODIAL SUPERVISOR
PUBLIC GEORGE BROCK, ENERGY MANAGER

P4

7 SCHOOLS

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES

/

7/

MEMO

TO: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent

FROM: Danny Clemens, Director of Facilities

Date: July 18, 2024

RE: Bernheim - Change Order 23 - Cafeteria Dﬁctwork Routing Revisions DC

This change order covers finish work needed to negotiate around existing structure that was
uncovered during summer demolition. Work includes ductwork routing changes that needed to
occur due to existing structural conflicts, ductwork was revised from insulated type to double
wall insulated since it will be exposed to view. Credits are provided by the mechanical
contractor for the unused ductwork.

I recommend approval of this request.

Attached Documents Include — Action item noted for each:

e (G701-2017 - Change Order 23 - Cafeteria Ductwork Routing Revisions - for Board Signature

o (0 23- FACPAC - Cafeteria Ductwork Routing Revisions - For Board Signature
e COR-29 Cafeteria Duct Routing REV - No action — for Board Reference.

OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE W/,(\/\/

BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT‘INSTITUTION
Q 1040 HIGHWAY 44 EAST, SHEPHERDSVILLE, KY 40165 & (502)869-8022 1 (502)543-2106 &% DANNY.CLEMENS@BULLITT.KYSCHOOLS.US




$AIA pocument 6701 - 2017

| Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Bernheim Middle School Renovation Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 023

700 Audubon Drive, Shepherdsville, KY Date: June 19, 2023 Date: July 22, 2024

40165

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Bullitt County Public Schools Board of Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.
Education . :

1040 Hwy 44 East 1231 S. Shelby Street 7707 National Turnpike
Shepherdsvillé, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40203 Louisville, Kentucky 40218

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
- attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

See COR #29 for scope of Work included in this Change Order.

The original Contract Sum was $ 20,787,544.59
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ -530,269.63
~ The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 20,257,274.96
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 17,231.00
* The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 20,274,505.96

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE:; This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
_Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a2 Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER,

Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. Bullitt County Public Schools Board of

Education -
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name) |
SIGNATURE , SIGNATURE SIGNATURE L
Catherine Noble Ward, AIA Joel Pittard, Project Manager Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent ‘
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE '
DATE " DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 — 2017, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” "AlA,” the AJA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:26:25 1
ET on 07/18/2024 under Order No.4104242936 which expires on 09/04/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BSADA4T)




7/18/24, 3:32 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
60342)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: Bernheim Middie School -Renovation ’
BG Number: 23-051 District: Bullitt County (HB678) (071)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc., 0001, General Construction

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 23
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 7/22/2024
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BGI1.

, Current Approved Amount $1,261,761.60 ‘
! H
] ]
I Net Approved COs $-136,110.42
: Remaining After Approved COs $1,397,872.02 ‘
| Net All COs $32,343.58
é
' Remaining After All COs $1,229,418.02 ;
This Requested Change Order Amount $17,231.00

+/-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $0.00

+-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+-

Remaining Construction Contingency $1,229,418.02

Balance

Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer; General Contractor

Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition; Improved Plans/Specs

Change Order Description And Justification
This change order covers finish work needed to negotiate around existing structure that was

uncovered during summer demolition. Work includes ductwork routing changes that needed to

Cost Benefit To Owner

about:blank 1/3




7/18/24, 3:32 PM Printer Friendly Screen
Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order,

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor $4,759.55 27.62%

Materials $10,037.23 58.25%

Profit and Overhead $2,263.22 13.13%

Bond Insurance $171.00 0.99%
Cost Breakdown Total: $17,231.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and maintain the current Construction
Schedule.

about:blank

2/3




7/18/24, 3:32 PM

Printer Friendly Screen

Page (Online Form Ref# 60342)

Architect
Construction Manager
T .

Finance Officer

Local Board of Education Designee

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature

Date

Date

792024

Date

Date

about:blank

3/3




Change Order Request 29 - PCO #77 - RFP-20 Cafeteria
Duct Routing

622-Bernheim Middle School Renovation
CALHOUN
6/25/2024
Summary of Work
RFP-20 Cafeteria Duct Routing
l?)pe - Subcontractor Description of Scope Cost
Bernheim Middle School
1 Renovation $16,248.00
Structural Steel Framing -
1.1 Independent - RFP-20 - No Cost Change $0.00
1.2 Quantum Install - RFP-20 Cafeteria Duct Routing; Add Break Metal $285.00
Int Drywall & Framing Material -
1.3 CCS Interiors - RFP-20 - No Cost Change $0.00
14 Sprinklers - Dalmatian - RFP-20 - No Cost Change $0.00
1.5 HVAG - Lusk - RFP-20 Cafeteria Duct Routing $15,963.00
1.6 Electrical - KES - RFP-20 No Cost Change $0.00
$16,248.00
Fee 5.00% $812
Bond 1.00% $17
|Total Amont $17,231 |

Approved By:

Date:

g e

Submitted By:

6/25/2024

Date:




The Lusk Group

June 12, 2024
Project: Bernheim Middle School
Change Order Request #8 RFP-20
Attn: Joel Pittard

820 S. Dixie Hwy., Muldraugh, KY 40155
Tel (502) 942-6966 Fax (502) 942-6964

Please find our change order request below for the hvac changes shown in RFP20.

$13,611.46 material add

$- 3,859.23 material deduct

$ 5,865.00 labor 69 hrs @ 85.00 per hr.

$- 1,105.00 labor 13 hrs @ 85.00 per hr deduct
$14,512.23 cost

$ 1,451.22 O&P 10%

$ 15,963.45 Total Change Order Request

Excluded in price:
Architectural cut & patch

Please advise if additional information is required.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeremy Hester

Project Manager / Estimator
Lusk Mechanical Contractors Inc.
Cell 270-272-8010

Office 502-942-6966




Recap Report

Printed: 6/12/2024 9:16:32 AM

Full Recaps
Lusk Group

Project Name: (1107) Bernheim Middle School
Bid Date:
Base Bid/Alternate:  Alt. Bid: RFP20 ADD
Scopes included: Drawing: <All>

System: <All>

Spec: <All>

Floor: <All>

Zone: <All>

SysSymbol: <All>

Project Calculation Log

Calculations date: 6/12/2024 9:15:27 AM

Calculations were run with AutoBid version: 2021.1.0

Labor Book: Lusk Group Labor Book

Wage Table: Denver 2002

Non-GTO: adjusting digitized duct for fittings; NOT adjusting non-digitized duct for fittings
Rect Duct: NOT dropping short pieces; NOT converting short pieces to full
Rnd Duct: NOT dropping short pieces; NOT converting short pieces to full
Oval Duct: NOT dropping short pieces; NOT converting short pieces to full
Calculating detailing; labor multiplier: 0%

NOT calculating pressure testing

Duct/fitting labor: is adjusted for aspect ratio

Using insulation; Using treatment

NOT looking up tap material thickness separate from body/reducer
TakeOff lines: 5588 - ltems processed: 6779

Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Name:
Full Recaps

There are errors in the calculation log. Rerun calculations after these problems are addressed.

Page 1 of 17




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:31 AM

. Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Project Grand Totals

Bernheim Middle School

Description” - \ CoL T Material R , Labor =
Weight Weight Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
(Ib) w/ wst (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Ductwork 1,966 1,976 —$236— 5 5 59 59
Other Labor 5 5 10 10
Grand Total 1,966 1,976 —$230x 10 10 69 69
* Excludes Quotes §12 8 4?38

Lusk Group Page 2 of 17




Recap Report

6/12/2024 9:16:30 AM

Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork Totals
Bernheim Middle School
| L Description : Material o I Labor :
Weight Weight Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted

Material (Ib) w/ wst (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Galvanized 1,966 1,976 $230 5 5 59 59

Total 1,966 1,976 $230 5 5 59 59
Lusk Group Page 3 of 17




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:30 AM

Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Material Totals)
Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized
o Description B [ " Material ] [ C ~Labor e o]
Weight Weight Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
(Ib) w/ wst (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Fabricated v S ‘
~ Round ‘ 173 183 T $83 5 - ‘ 5l 12 T2
GV/Perf DW-Q 173 183 $83 5 5 12 i2
Quoted , . ; , ; ,
Round - - . ) 1,793 1,793 o0 147 et . N 47 B .. 47
GV/Perf DW-Q 1,793 1,793 $147 0 47 47
Fabricated 173 183 $83 5 5 12 12
Quoted 1,793 1,793 $147 47 47
Total 1,966 1,976 $230 5 5 59 59
Page 4 of 17

Lusk Group




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:26 AM
Full ReC?PS Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Section Totals)
Bernheim Middle School

Galvanized (Fabricated)

Round - GV/Perf DW-Q (Doublewall)

[ Descrpon 10 L ~Material o S | . labor B
% of Length Area Area Avg.  Weight Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
Quantity Qty (ft) (sqft) w/ wst wt/ieach (Ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs

Duct and Fittings Summary-

Coupling-Male 20__100% 56 59 7.24 145 152 $43 4 4 3 3
Duct and Fittings Summary 20 ' 56 59 145 152 43 4 4 3 3
Duct and Fitting Welds -

Continuous 10 1 i 0
Duct and Fitting Welds 10 1 1
Gonnectors and their Reinforcing

Connectors 20 0 0
Connectors and their Reinforcing 20
Hangers

Lower/Vertical Support 29 29 32 $13 0 6 6

Upper Support 29 $7 0 0
Hangers 29 32 20 6 6
Sealer, Flex Connectars and Turning Vanes

Sealer 206 $20 0 3 3
Sealer, Flex Connectors and Turning Vanes 206 20 3 3
[ Total 173 183 $83 5 5 12 12|

Page 5 of 17

Lusk Group




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:25 AM
Full Recaps Errors; 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Ductwork (Section Details)

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
| " Description J r T o ‘ © o Material : J r SO solabor T e J
Duct and Fittings Waste Length Area Area Weight Weight Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
Summary (Doublewall) Quantity % (ft) (sq ft) w/ wst (Ib) w/ wst (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Galv/Perf 2" DW
Fittings
Coupling-Male
16 7.00 5% 18.33 19.24 47.30 49.66 $14.00 1.563 1.63 0.97 0.97
18 13.00 5% 37.44 39.31 97.41 102.28 $28.84 2.83 2.83 1.81 1.81
| Total 20 56 59 145 152 $43 4 4 3 3|
l
Lusk Group Page 6 of 17




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:25 AM
Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Section Details)
Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
[ Description - - 4”1 L o T Materlal - ' ; T ;Ir o labor R

Duct and Fittings Waste ~ Length Area Area Weight  Weight Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop Field
Material (Doublewall) Quantity % (ft) (sq ft) w/ wst  Factor (ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Hours

Fittings
Outer Wall [Galvanized]

Coupling-Male :
b (i 20.00 5% 55.76 58.55 1.66 92.34 96.96 $0.276 $26.76
inner Wall [Galvanized]
Coupling-Male

. . 20.00 5% 45.29 47.56 1.16 52.36 54.97 $0.292 $16.08
Outer Wall [Galvanized] 20 56 59 92 97 $27
Inner Wall [Galvanized] 20 45 48 52 55 $16
Total 40 101 106 145 152 $43

Lusk Group Page 7 of 17




Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)

Recap Report
Full Recaps
Ductwork (Section Details)

6/12/2024 9:16:25 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
[ _ Description I Material I Labor ]
Length Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
Duct and Fitting Welds (Doublewall) (ft) (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Continuous 10.00 0.71 0.71 0.00
Fitting Seam 10.00 0.71 0.71
| Totat 10 1 1 |

Lusk Group

Page 8 of 17




Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)

Recap Report
Full Recaps

Ductwork (Section Details)

6/12/2024 9:16:26 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
[ Description = I ; L e Materlal _ ; [ Labor ]
Connectors Waste Length  Length Weight  Weight Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
and their Reinforcing {Doublewall) Quantity % {ft) w/ wst Factor (ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Connectors
" Coupling - Male. - 18.00 £ 0.00 © 0.00

#10 Fast PenetrScrw: 1/2 263.00
* MaleSlip Connection - , 2,00 0.00 - ~.0.00

#10 Fast PenetrScrw: 3/4 9.00
lTotaI l

Page 9 of 17

Lusk Group

1




Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q

Recap Report
Full Recaps
Ductwork (Section Details)

6/12/2024 9:16:26 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

[ Description 1L IR Material : : 1L LaboP .. .o |
Waste Length Length Weight Weight ~ Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
Hangers (Doublewall) Quantity % (ft) w/ wst Factor (Ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Lower/Vertical Support _
Galvix22ga StrapRnd. 29.00 S . .. 2865 31.62 , $13.33 0.12 012 6.32 632
Galvanized Strap: 1 x 22ga 29.00 10% 24455  269.01 0.12 28.65 31.52 $0.032 $8.69 0.12 0.12
Zinc Chromate Nuts: 1/4 58.00 $0.030 $1.74
ZincChromatePitdBit: 1/4 x 3/4 58.00 $0.050 $2.90
Upper Support
Strap Attachment (Bar Joists) 29.00 I $6.67 0.00 0.00
Zinc Chromate Nuts: 3/8 29.00 $0.130 $3.77
ZincChromatePitdBlt: 3/8 x 1/2 29.00 $0.100 $2.90
Lower/Vertical Support 29 29 32 $13 6 6
Upper Support 29 $7
Total 29 32 $20 6 6
Page 10 of 17

Lusk Group




N e -

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)

Recap Report
Full Recaps

Ductwork (Section Details)

6/12/2024 9:16:26 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
r - Description. J Iﬁ : -Material - , 4] r ~o o Labor J
Sealer, Flex Connectors Waste Length Length Weight  Weight Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
and Turning Vanes (Doublewall) Quantity % {ft) w/ wst Factor {Ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Sealer
 Transverse-WB (Transverse) 20551 S 7 $20.39 10,00, : 272 272
Duct Sealer-WB: Gallon 0.69 205.51  205.51 $17.760 $12.17
Membrane/Tape: 3 205.51 205.51 $0.040 $8.22
| Total 206 $20 3 3|

Lusk Group

Page 11 of 17




]

r el . VAL :
Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:30 AM
Full Reczj\ps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Section Totals)
Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Quoted)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q (Doublewall)
[ Description e [ T Matetlal , ] [ TLabor |
%of  Length Area Avg.  Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
Quantity Qty (ft) (sq ft) wt/each (Ib) Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Duct and Fittings -
Elbow-30 16 67% 392 52.94 847 0 27 27
Reducer-Concentric 2 8% 7 9.28 19 0 2 2
Spiral Lock - Grooved Flat Lock 6 25% 100 617 154.54 927 0 18 18
Duct and Fittings 1,793 47 47
Treatment
QOuter Treatment 5 949 $147 Q 0
Treatment 5 949 147
[ Total 1,793 $147 47 47|

Lusk Group

Page 12 of 17




Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Quoted)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q

Recap Report

Full Recaps

Ductwork (Section Details)

6/12/2024 9:16:29 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

[ Description I ; T Material [ Labor N
Length Area Weight Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
Duct and Fittings (Doublewall) Quantity {f) (sq ft) {Ib) (Material) Hours ShopHrs  Hours Field Hrs
Galv/Perf 2" DW
Fittings
Elbow-90
20ga .
16 6.00 130.28 280.01 0.00 10.02 10.02
18 10.00 261.76 566.98 0.00 16.70 16.70
Reducer-Concentric
20ga
18, 16 2.00 7.44 18.57 0.00 212 212
Duct
Spiral Lock - Grooved Flat Lock
24 ga
16 3.00 50.00 293.79 440.52 0.00 9.03 9.03
18 3.00 50.00  323.17 486.73 0.00 9.03 9.03
Elbow-90 16 392 847 27 27
Reducer-Concentric 2 7 19 2 2
Spiral Lock - Grooved Flat Lock 6 100 617 927 18 18
Total 24 100 1,016 1,793 47 47

Lusk Group

Page 13 of 17




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:29 AM
Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Ductwork (Section Details)

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Quoted)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q :
|ﬁ Description ‘ Jr SR e o CoMaterial ' o ‘ ‘ |r ~ " Labor : J
Length Area Weight  Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
Treatment (Doublewall) Quantity (ft) (sq ft) Factor {Ib) Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Galv/Perf 2" DW
Outer Treatment
Black Primer-Shop

Duct 3.14 549.78 $24.633 $85.13 0.00 0.00

Fittings 2.28 399.48 $24.633 $61.85 0.00 0.00
[ Total 5 949 $147 B

Lusk Group Page 14 of 17




|

]

Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:16:31 AM
Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Other Labor Totals
Bernheim Middle School
[ Description [ : Material -~ B S " Labor ‘ |
Weight Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
(To) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Detailing 5 5 0
Material Handling 1,938 0 10 10
[ Total 5 5 10 10|

Lusk Group

Page 15 of 17




Bernheim Middle School

Other Labor (Section Details)

Recap Report
Full Recaps

6/12/2024 9:16:31 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

L ‘Description i | T Material i T Labor . ]

) Length Area Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted

Detailing Quantity )  (saft) Hours Shop Hrs  Hours Field Hrs
Round and Flex Duct 6.00 10000 61695 137 137 000
Round Fitting 18.00 309.48 3.24 a2s 000

[ Total 24 100 1,016 5 5 |

Sroup
Y P

Page 16 of 17




6/12/2024 9:16:31 AM

Recap Report
Full Recaps ) Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Other Labor (Section Details)

Bernheim Middle School
[ Description | o s " Material ~ — .. tabor . ]
Length Area Weight Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
Material Handling Quantity (ft) (sq ft) (Ib) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Round Ductwork ‘ 44,00 169.67 1,867.88 1,937.51 0.00 10.34 10.34
[ Total 44 170 1,868 1,938 10 10|

Page 17 of 17

Lusk Group




Recap Report

~ Printed: 6/12/2024 9:19:22 AM

Full Recaps
Lusk Group

Project Name: (1107) Bernheim Middle School
Bid Date:
Base Bid/Alternate:  Alt. Bid: RFP20 Deduct
Scopes included: Drawing: <All>

System: <All>

Spec: <All>

Floor: <All>

Zone: <All>

SysSymbol: <All>

Project Calculation Log

Calculations date: 6/1 2/2024 9:15:27 AM

Calculations were run with AutoBid version: 2021.1.0

Labor Book: Lusk Group Labor Book

Wage Table: Denver 2002

Non-GTO: adjusting digitized duct for fittings; NOT adjusting non-digitized duct for fittings
Rect Duct: NOT dropping short pieces; NOT converting short pieces to full
Rnd Duct: NOT dropping short pieces; NOT converting short pieces to full
Oval Duct: NOT dropping short pieces; NOT converting short pieces to full
Calculating detailing; labor multiplier: 0%

NOT calculating pressure testing

Duct/fitting labor: is adjusted for aspect ratio

Using insulation; Using treatment

NOT looking up tap material thickness separate from body/reducer
TakeOff lines: 5588 - ltems processed: 6779

Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Name:
Full Recaps

There are errors in the calculation log. Rerun calculations after these problems are addressed.

Page 1 of 14




e e

.i

1

Recap Report

Full Recaps

Project Grand Totals

6/12/2024 9:19:22 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Bernheim Middle School
[ ~ Description | [ ; Material_ | ~ Labor -
Weight Weight Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
(I} w/ wst (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Ductwork 591 592 $61 0 13 13
Other Labor 1 1 1 1
| Grand Tota! 591 592 $61* 1 1 13 13
* Excludes Quotes $3 85%2%

Lusk Group

Page 2 of 14




|

Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:19:21 AM
Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork Totals
Bernheim Middle School
L Desoription ] Vaterial ] T —
Weight Weight Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
Material (Ib) w/ wst (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Galvanized 591 592 $61 0 13 13
[ Total 591 592 $61 13 13

Lusk Group

Page 3 of 14




1

Bernheim Middle School

Recap Fl'epdrt‘

Full Recaps

Ductwork (Material Totals)

6/12/2024 9:19:21 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Galvanized
r i Description - ;l - Material , ;I : “Labor - o , J
Weight Weight Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
(lo) w/ wst (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Fabricated , N ‘
“Round: . T 4 8 $7 . e 2. 2
GV/Perf DW-Q 7 8 $7 0 2 2
Quoted L , , , ,
“Round : 7584 584 $54 11 11
GV/Pert DW-Q 584 584 $54 0 11 11
Fabricated 7 8 $7 2 2
Quoted 584 584 $54 1 11
Total 591 592 $61 13 13
Page 4 of 14

Lusk Group




|

Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:19:15 AM
Full Recz_:\ps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Section Totals)
Bernheim Middle School

Galvanized (Fabricated)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q (Doublewall)

|7 e Description ;J I o : T Material AR , T J If . Labor o ;I
%of  Length Area Area Avg. Weight  Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
Quantity Qty (ft) (sq ft) w/ wst wi/each {1b) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Connegctors and their Reinforcing
Connectors 3 0 0
Gonnectors and their Reinforcing 3
Hangers
Lower/Vertical Support 7 7 8 $3 0 2 2
Upper Support 7 $2 0 0
Hangers 7 8 5 2 2
Sealer, Flex Gonnectors and Turning Vanes
Sealer 26 $3 0 0
Sealer, Flex Connectors and Turning Vanes 26 3

| Total 7 8 $7 2 2

|
|

Lusk Group Page 5 of 14




|
|
|
|

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)

Recap Report
Full Recaps
Ductwork (Section Details)

6/12/2024 9:19:15 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
l' S ~ " Description ' J r ; Sl ; Material -~ i , e J li Labor ‘ ' J
Connectors Waste Length  Length Weight  Weight Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
and their Reinforcing (Doublewall) Quantity %o (ft) w/ wst Factor {Ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Connectors ;
- Goupling - Male . 2.00 0.00 0,00

#10 Fast PenetrScrw: 1/2 30.00

MaleSlip Connection .~~~ 1,000 0:00 0,00
#10 Fast PenetrScrw: 3/4 5.00

Fl'otal

Lusk Group

Page 6 of 14




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:19:15 AM
Full Rec_aps . Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Section Details)

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
[ Description L - : T Materal i 0 T Lebor .|
Waste Length  Lengih Weight  Weight Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
Hangers (Doublewall) Quantity % (ft) w/ wst Factor (Ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Lower/Vertical Support ‘ , , o , o
‘Galv1x,22:;g§ StrapRnd - : -~ 17.00 ; ) S T : 7.05 175 $3.26 - 003 0.037:: 1,83 -1.53
Galvanized Strap: 1 x 22ga 7.00 10% 60.15 66.17 0.12 7.08 7.75 $0.032 $2.14 0.03 0.03
Zinc Chromate Nuts: 1/4 14.00 $0.030 $0.42
ZincChromatePItdBIt: 1/4 X 3/4 14.00 $0.050 $0.70
Upper Support
- Strap Attachment (Bar Jaists) - o700 S R ’ o o : $1.61 000 0.00
Zinc Chromate Nuts: 3/8 7.00 $0.130 $0.91
ZincChromatePltdBit: 3/8 x 1/2 7.00 $0.100 $0.70
Lower/Vertical Support 7 7 8 $3 2 2
Upper Support 7 $2
Total 7 8 $5 2 2

Lusk Group Page 7 of 14




Recap Report

6/12/2024 9:19:15 AM

Full Rec_aps ] Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Section Details)

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Fabricated)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
| S0 Description l |i Lol o Material - . S J |7 o Labor l
Sealer, Flex Connectors Waste Length  Length Weight  Weight Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
and Turning Vanes (Doublewall) Quantity % {ft) w/ wst Factor (ib) w/ wst Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Sealer
 Transverse-WB (Transverse) ~ ; 25,92 c " $257 0.00 - 0.34 0.34

Duct Sealer-WB: Gallon 0.09 25.92 25.92 $17.760 $1.53

Membrane/Tape: 3 25.92 25.92 $0.040 $1.04
| Total 26 $3 ]

Page 8 of 14

H
]
} Lusk Group
)
i
|
i




1

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Quoted)

Récap Répbri

Full Recaps

Ductwork (Section Totals)

6/12/2024 9:19:20 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Round - GV/Perf DW-Q (Doublewall)
[ Description L . ~ Material =~ ; o L "~ labor |
% of Length Area Avg.  Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
Quantity Qty (it) (sqft) wtleach (ib) Cost (Material) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Duct and Fittings
Spiral Lock - Grooved Flat Lock 3 100% 60 388 194.77 584 0 11 1
Duct and Fittings 584 11 T
Treatment
Outer Treatment 2 346 $54 0 0
Treatment 2 346 54
[ Total 584 $54 11 11
Page 9 of 14

Lusk Group




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:19:19 AM
Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

Ductwork (Section Details)
Bernheim Middle School

Galvanized (Quoted)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
[ Desoription B L Material RN [ . Labor B
Length Area Weight Total Cost Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted
Duct and Flttings (Doublewall) Quantity {ft) (sq ft) {Ib) (Material) Hours ShopHrs  Hours Field Hrs
Galv/Perf 2" DW
Duct
Spiral Lock - Grooved Flat Lock
24 ga

18 3.00 60.00 387.96 584.32 0.00 10.83 10.83

| Total 3 60 388 584 11 1]

Lusk Group Page 10 of 14




6/12/2024 9:19:20 AM

Recap Report
Full Rec_aps ) Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Ductwork (Section Details)

Bernheim Middle School
Galvanized (Quoted)
Round - GV/Perf DW-Q
[ Description Nl : - Material o B [ Sl labor o B

) Length Area Weight ~ Weight Unit  Total Cost Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
Treatment (Doublewall) Quantity {ft) (sq ft) Factor {Ib) Cost (Material) Hours ShopHrs  Hours Field Hrs

Galv/Perf 2" DW

Outer Treatment
Black Primer-Shop
Duct 1.97 345.58 $24.633 $53.51 0.00 0.00
| Total 2 346 $54 1

Lusk Group

Page 11 of 14




| R ]
Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:19:22 AM
Full Recaps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Other Labor Totals
Bernheim Middle School
[ Description -] Material ] _ Labor . SR
Weight Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted
{Ib) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs
Detailing 1 1 0
Material Handling 584 0 1 1
[ Total 1 1 1 K

Lusk Group

Page 12 of 14




i S

Bernheim Middle School

Recap Report
Full Recaps
Other Labor (Section Detalils)

6/12/2024 9:19:22 AM
Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1

[ - Description 1 . Material . . Labor B
Length Area Shop Adjusted Field Adjusted

Detailing Quantity (ft) (sq ft) Hours Shop Hrs Hours Field Hrs

Round and Flex Duct 3.00 60.00 387.96 0.82 0.82 0.00

‘Total 3 60 388 1 1 l

Lusk Group

Page 13 of 14




Recap Report 6/12/2024 9:19:22 AM
Full Reca_ps Errors: 6, Warnings: 1, Hints: 1
Other Labor (Section Details)
Bernheim Middle School

‘Descripion |f . e “Material S L o 4L Labor ; o

Length Area Weight Shop  Adjusted Field Adjusted

Material Handling Quantity (ft) (sq ft) (lb) Hours  Shop Hrs Hours  Field Hrs
Round Ductwork 3.00 60.00 677.60 584.32 0.00 0.70 0.70

Total 3 60 678 584 1 1

Lusk Group Page 14 of 14




fistquote@shapemfg.com

From: Joe Perraut <jperraut@theluskgroup.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 9:48 AM

To: fistquote@shapemfg.com’

Subject: Need some quick Pricing

See list below

18” round double wall duct - 50’

16” round double wall duct — 50’ . ' {, ﬁ'
18” elbow double wall - 10 IO % IWZN ' PC\/\ 3 P
16” elbow double wall -6 :

18”x16” reducer double wall -2

If you have any questions please give me a call.

Joe Perraut

The Lusk Group

820 S. Dixie Hwy
Muldraugh, KY 40155
Office: 502-942-6966

Cell: 502-643-7833
jperraut@theluskgroup.com

\)a’.r\’rgf'\p,doub\wa\\ w/ \"EOL,
DW lite-flanges

QUOTE from BHAPE MANUFACTURING
Ph. 502-583-7834 Fax 502-583-7925

Amount w/o Tax ﬂll, gl" ‘ =

Date (2 - ‘2 -1ﬂ Quote #_Hﬂj_()j___
-Comments C)\dd fo_iob

Please note any substitutions or exclusions




18 19

*
-

ol
£

%,

o

et

B

=
¥

®,

I

TO SYSTEM 2 TO SYSTEM 1
1500 SOFT. 42100 SOFT.

RISER DETAL

RISER EQUIPMENT KEY:
@ & x3 P REWCR

3 FIRELICK TEE

* FIRELICK 90

4% CHECK VALVE

4X3" REDKER

3' (W RISER WANIFOLD

2 MES COLT C20

£ MRG0 FLANGE ADAPIER s

®
@
®
®
©®
@

i 1
o
—
=
-
e
s
]
“a

Sprinkler Head Schedule

lear
N

K=Foetor

Oescription

L3

i

VITOR GIACK RRSPORSE RETELSED POD K5 178 B0 WHIE

5

VITOH QUK RELPONSE [PREHT KER 178 D45 BHSE

Wi

V3412 QUCK RERPONSE. NELEASCD IO K113 178 OB Wk

VIESS QUG REPORS I UPRGH KI5 178 DX DRSS F

.:z:nsg
3

[ &

=

VI708 GACK RCPORE FECELSID PDB K84 358 060 WHIt

I-Eg@? RS 5

{19

o

VK178 GUCK RELFOHEE DI AL PDID 134 350 00 CHADUL

207 = Vot Vuvbar of Hoods TR Teer

.3
et
3o

e

"L

Ested FP3.00
FLOOR PLAN / RISER DETAIL

HYORAULIC DESIGN INFO
CALCULATED SYSTEN

Losabn
tio.ef Seabiers 3
Ba38 of Doskgn

i, 00m

EXEMG ] |
2 I Mo soneE. } |!m!! 555«5

dyuieim Baasg -
DT o]
e e I kT |

—— mhege.

g
e W Trpenn Hergar oot

O »hrte futvwecs okt
et o
Sigst, B
Leri] #Cata e of b babow Kruekss azavs|
CEE] wCaredn ol e stom e oy
Revibn

T 2

FIRE FROTECTION

Daa
212023

Desgoas Checied M
KEEFER HAGAN | AARON MICHAEL.

BERNHEIM
MIDDLE SCHOOL

700 AUDOUON BRNE N
SHEPHERDSVALLE, KY 40185

FRE PROTECTION SYSTENS.

FIRE PROTECTION

| Dabrwien Projod b

508271

RekEr

Dramhg
FP300 - 0O

Plottock 06-26-2024

Dwp Fio FP blah.dwg




REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

PROJECT: Bernheim Middle School Renovation REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO.: [**"zdj
' Shepherdsvile, KY N nadd

: DATE: 18-Jun-2024

OWNER: Bullitt County Public Schools ARCHITECT: Studio Kremer Architects

1040 Highway 44 East
Shepherdsville, KY 40165

Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.
7707 National Turnpike
Louisville, KY 40218

TO CONTRACTOR:

1231 S Shelby Street
Louisville, KY 40203

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2022-36
BG# 23-051

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed maodifications to the Contract

Documents described herein.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN

- Refer to the attached sketch for information on closing the gap at the upper beam and CMU wall as stated on note 1.40

Description:
Provide price proposal for the following:
Item 1: REFERENCE A1.6B
- Increased the size of the cafeteria soffit around the beam due to duct work modifications.
- Removed scheduled soffits from the plan east and west wall.
- Modified the ACT ceiling along the Cafeteria exterior wall due to the removal of the side wall soffits.
on the architectural sheet A1.6B
item 2: REFERENCE E3.2
- Modified lighting layout due to new ductwork configuration.
item 3: REFERENCE M3.1B
- Modified ductwork layout in Cafeteria.
Sprinkler Modification per site
review 6/20
Attachments:

PDF: sketch, A1.6B, E3.2, M3.1B

ISSUED: 18-Jun-2024

CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.

ARCHITECT: studio kremer architects

BY: Stephanie Satterfield

Bernheim MS Renovation

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL page 1 of §




DETAIL @ CAFETERIA BEAM
(APPLIES TO BOTH SIDES OF BEAM)

EXTEND BREAK
METAL TO BOTTOM
OF METAL ANGLE AT
ROOF DECK.

BREAK METAL TO
EXTEND 3" INTO
BEAM WEB AND
WELD SEAM.

BREAK METAL SHALL
BE PAINTED TO
MATCH COLOR OF
CMU WALL

8" FROM OPENING TO
FRONT FACE OF CMU

EXTEND BREAK METAL
TO BOTTOM OF METAL
ANGLE AT ROOF DECK.

BREAK METAL TO EXTEND
3" INTO BEAM WEB AND
WELD SEAM.




A TEGAT -
Foous RogH s WrE) SENERAL CEMLING HOTES:

A CELING {TEMS AQE SHOV/N FOR CONPGURATION. CONTRACTOR °
Yoo Rosev___ T¥E 'SHALL REFERENGE MEGHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND FLUMBHG -
T (3 SACS TOR GGATRG, AN IMTEOEGUPERT A0 I
1o®Jeowugon yoTeTE ] SRAKLER LOCKTNS. °
Jojoomaoos - 8 CEUNG GRIDS SHALL BE CONFGUREDAS SHOWN AND AT EQUAL z
O SO PREE T T T SoUNATES OF
3 - HOXOR SOFFITS OF THE SPACE, UNLESS ROTED OTHERWEE. B
ToF —fearvupon =
E - i €. CONTIAG 1O 81k NOTEY ARGHTEET OF MY DSCREPMCES .
T - PR PN O PETHET WA, s 33
T3 [STANDARD CLASSROOW . u o
i YG0YS AKE SHHOHN FRON FAGE OF GYPSUM SOARD
T _Jseoarseon - e RO SN ] : -3
1) SPACE 75 £ AL CELIG CoLORS MO NS UL BE A S7ECFED OR § 58
RO —— o : e ARSI i
107 [STEM CLASS200U1 = F.REFE] TYPES. ' °
e 297 METAL 3TUD 07A |STORAGE | B R ‘i § 3
c1 I - [ umzswuwssmmmmmwsnzhcwslm a5
] H SxsTro oL 5 [V B0rTE 1a0) I RIS I BUCLUCSE CORNERS. FEU MK EOSUT Eag
Rl oS0t fooT p LLNOT SEACCEFTED § 58
L = 89 SurTe 0 ;] 1, GENTER ALL GE00 MOUNIED DEVICES AND EQUPVERT HCELI % 54
exerss - o1 LD, PSS NOTED OV IERAEE: ¢ 2%
. o P RT— tE
a ha |STANDARD GLASSROOW | PRINED, AND PANTFR CONPIFTF. 2 B
[STANVRD CPESROOW - .
: oo ] M e s "
1 s curstoon - K REFER T0 OETAL 2A1 SAFOR ALL SULKHEAD OETALS, UNE56
I e £ CYPSUMBONTD o - HOTED GTHERWISE
s LLHEFLI CODE CAL JATSA FOR AL OFH) D ALS, UHLESS HOIS
P 2 METR 8TUD [STomeE 2 SrERwaE:
i 4
oTs.
T A 212
o A—
i e ST ey e CEILING LEGEND
& 4 rovearr | [eurssroen A
o S ——— |72 [E—
T A—
3 [ISRTCERGT B3 ]:[:[ AT, 247 SUSPENOKD ACOSTIG PANEL GELIO STSTEN
= TR CeAc SR
wikii STAUDGAL 1 VOCAL TS
] [ TR S QYPSLABOAD CELING QUERMETAL FRANHG
¢ -+ erns
l S TRUMENT STOUGEE
] WEE oo R P D rrsum sosRD ek
q RESOURCE R
1 ' ! REsouRcs R
s : | | 2HOUR FRE RATED GYPBUM BOKRD CEE RS
;| bcove 6
5 ! ' bicoe —_— foss
- 1 » 1 ¥ 550 t Weove 1 OPENTO STRUGTURE
=l . 10
LR i e— & n o h iz
(- = = =y I i - AL — :r?v:;'vu e ol REFER TOGURTR WAL
e - . P e - T E———
o] \ T ———
o} O # u o o o i 23
. [ N [gromace ] 284 LIGHT FIXTURE, RE. ELES.
H - [oSsvASH " T exe
f-ad= pICoEN " lieoiew
) G 1 | (T AR (7Y 230 EXAUST REGISTER, RE. MECHANICAL.
4. I i KooER ——————Jw
: 8] PR — T
g | i S———— 22 SUPPLY REGSTER. RE. NEGIAVEAL,
e ¢} e ] o -t GRORYTRE
i = e
: A+ e Fp—
B g )
o Kt Tno
i ‘————& At JRoaEEPR
L - R sToRGE
B » L3120 - MM D
‘ o] o o] o] ¢} o] u SCHEDULED EELING.RE RO A by -
8 R L 4 I AE ZONFERENCE_ - THIS DOCUMENT
E Kzl ® o AT PSS TANT PRFCPAL - WAS PRIPAPED FOR
: H-] -1 |} IS METAL 5TUD- AT :OUNSELOR OFFEE_ 1 CQNVMKJ\OOIS Lse
N - L T - [ KEYHOTE LEGEND
o H BOAR! KON
.‘ i a are.BaARD.PTD S Joonen cRTEETSS B G bacumiNT
| T o = Socmea
B oG To0E -
B N mznmrnuvlram m;;t“"“
B e SIUTY o
mamp A R
H ji o 7 7. 00030, 570, l!czrv: ARG NEF. 4151 SCNEDULE FOR PANT TYF E AND COEOR . VIREL AND
‘ ESTRATION
. ] : v
o ) HO- L 2D

o RE FHER|

QETALL- CAFETERIA SOFFIT @ EXIST. BEAM

[og330 RN AU O
o Coceoivanion st g 10 0P ART HITHEN SOHEDIAED

Eiccrcas won se¥ elecTcl DrAwiiGS. COLOR SELECTON

t
1
B
1]
10
&

:
o |

ING MOUNTED MTORZED ANGHERY CUNTATE VEREY
m.wm DS AR PRI 70 ROUGHE S ELECTRRAL M0

i
HE it
e d
- . B
" 7337 b,

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - AREA B
BERNHEIM MIDDLE SCHOOL RENOVATION

l
8
i 1
5
3

3 0305 2074 {1650t 451 M1 ares

. y 7

9
2

osvvnn
DRAWN BY : 6610
CHECKED BY : kA

s T REVISIONS -
2 AP, KEYPLAN
N
0
EIRST FLOOR RCP PLAN -PART 8 yoed
Ak onm

INTEGRATED BID SET — CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Tae
NoRTH




Per RFI #71

EX ROOF DECK \

- EX 14K1 STEEL

AR S AN IR N

WO AN Y

JOISTS @ 5-0" 0.C. T

| &

i;;;;;;;:;;;;;;;;;;;;;@{fm

q 1k

] <

41 E

AT IOCING RO Were EX HORIZONTAL BRIDGING EXCMU. WAL — [T

EACH BRIDGING ROW WERE : A q ] &
HORIZONGTAL BRACING IS TO BE DEMO TO BE DEMO <

PN

N

CONSTRUCT DIAGONAL BRACING PER

GENERAL NOTES




TAGGED NOTES ®

Mi HEW VERTICAL HEAT PUMP. REFER TO HEAT PUW? OETAL FOR B

W REFERTO BEET 451 VW 7 FOR ENARGED VIEW OF "
RECS AL LOFT, OUCTHORK CORRECTED TO HEAT PUMPS N "
LOFTS HOT SHOWR GHFLOOR PLAK.
M5 REFERTOSHEET NS VEW 4 FOR ENLARGED VIEW OF
EGHANICAL LGFT. DUCTWORI CONREGTED T HEAT PUNPS 4
LUFTS AT SO OY FLUUK PLAN.
QAAND EADUGTS 10 6 STACKED WITHN SOFFIT ABOVE DOORS.
VEKIERGR GF BULDHG. "DCT8 ARE NOT ON EXTERIE OF
15 ALL HATCHED DUCT\WORX, 10 BE EXPOSED. EXPOSED DUGTVORK
5 DOURE WAL COUSTAUCTION. REFER TOVECHANEA

mrchitocte.

=X len]

5 vax 502.695 1:0%

sz
&

15 GELING HOUNTED EXMAVST FAR. ROUTE DUGE THROUGH WALL
5D TERMIATE WITH BIRQ SCREEH AHD WALL GAP.
M7 VELNG NOUNTED EX4AUST FAN. RUTE W EADUST UP
IROOF. TERMMATE DUGT WITH ROOF CUT®,
'DRDSCREEN AND ROCF CAP.
RUGF SLOPE ABOVE LOUKER ROUMS SUUPE TCAYARDS THE EDUE.
O Tu@ BUIDL #0, UTALZS FLEX OUCT AS REEDED TO AUN DL
70 DIFFUSERS AND GHULLES AT EDGE OF BLAOI. TYPICAL.
#20 DJCT NOUNTED SHOKE DETECTOR. COORDRATE RSTALLATION
WITH ELECTRIGAL CONTRACTOR
Mzt TRANSFER DUGT 7RO ART ROOM TO KN BOOM. DUST 10
TRANSFER AR FRM ART ROOM TO L ROCH WHLE WIN
EXAUST IS RUKARG.
Wb 17 0 EADUGT UP T0 EXIAUSY FAH ONROCF. REFER 10
MECHANICAL ROOF PUAH FOR CONTIVUATION.

50240

1231 S Shelby St Lauvite, KY 40201

]

E

g
z
g
]
2
[}

e EATEND WSULATED UADUCT UP TU NTAKE HOUG ASOVE.
'WOTORZED DAVPER 1Y DUCT FOR ECOROMZER
OPERATION. DAKPER TG BEFLLLY GLOSED F
NV ECOOMEER OPERATION UNL&

oL
63 0CCUPIED CFil I8

MO0 EXTEND WSULATED EADUCT UP FRGM RETURN OUCT TORELER
000 ABOVE- PROYIOE MOTORZED GAVFER 1 DUCT FOR
EOOHOUEZER OEPRATON. DANPER TO BE FILLY CLOSED FOR
RONECONOHETR OPERATION.

£ M2 EXSTING DEFUGERSIOMILLES T REWAN T0 08 REVOVEDAID)
N "GTORE UNTIL REISTALLATAON. BALARCE ALLTO GFM
TOICATED. TYPICAL
W19 NEW KITCHEN EYHAUST HOOD YITH ITEGRATED MAKE P AR,
A STRUCTURE BOTIGH OF HOCO

ki foa 2
i AIR DISTRIBUTION - NEW.WORK - AREAB _ *
O =

ERS. =
O0), EXHAUST IRLETS ARE 18 B WITH BALAKCE 51
BALANCE EXHALST RR.ETB TO 2070 CFK. é_\ E
o CAREROMLSTI ISR, erearopeauen 2
KEnuBEEI ST SO, £
CFM IFOKCATED ON DETAIL. 14X12 EADUCT LiP TOROOF TOEF 4. Q1
et Ao LY o
fLueoNLINTES TG R AT N, :
il :
44t EXISTING DRYEAVENT TO REMARL GLERN EX STINO DATERVERY H
Samey ;
: DO v oo o, resres g
e AND GOOLER CONDENSING UNITS TO REVAIY. UNTS TO REVAN 4
g SoC e s o WIS AR i
R Selal ooy s 2
CHETETOUISEUREL A MCE ORI o e :
I CONSTRUGTION 18 TO BE REALACED.. i
M8 ROUTE DUCT! T; %
. . Ko pUCTTI LTI B o ;
SRR e A NE A Sl ]
, SeTag e e S N R D, i
Ve  MORE [NFORMATON. COLOR, 10 BE SELECTED 8Y *
¢ o
s H % 1 GYMECOWOWZER REIES. EXTEND 40T EADUTT UP SO RELER
H ! 905 6400k FROVIDE MOTORZED CAMPER N DUCTFOR.
H . £ O EAATCIS DAJFER 10 88 FULLY CLOSED FOR
| 51 | Jos 31—, RONECONOMUER OPERRTION.
Ry W83 TURI S DUCT DOWN V1O BLAKKEAD. REF ER TO
A T
FLiNRPS ot i 0 LEGREE PITIasS 50 AT 106
alle TR SUCEE TS
il 1 V67 Alb 8 RALED SHOWH CAFETERA T0 TAP I DEGREES OFF
. Ao maOrE L —
& NTKMIRNG.
i T DOSIMENT
£ S,
o N Py CONTRACTOR' LSE
i 8] g '3} DURNG
1 (s comthembn.vse
Ny N GETHE DOCIM!
‘z" o s skl
i FAOV THER
Frv] A
: REVIEW, VERIFY, AND
: ‘ an
el
thiss [ ‘ o 00
RRASTRRR i TR : = R
QIOAH K I A X K] | S
R = =
RS —
sl ; [
S . SV :
R : LA
ZERLLRS ¥ Hhlied . 3
PRI F
e g ; E
QR +
R
RIS ol
R
o
RIS
s
RIS
R zl.
RIS o)
BRSO : : 2
KRZRAKKKLS "y 3
PRI :
RS d ¥
BRI : s
BRI -
B , i
Sateletetorerere, 3 i
PSS 4 .
RIS 2 n ¢ 2
ERREEERRE P Ul iz
. . 4 h R - ) g
Al A | = | : ¥ ¥ |z
Lol B i *H @ | ; g |¢g
; 0 ) B & i s Z
i ot (D), 0] = | - g
| 1 1 A T i [ E
LA LA e ; g 13 .e
s T\ Z|=.|8 3
-
: o] Z3|8 g
CUe
U [=d i=F1
. 2 a
R ERE
i 3 2
: Bz
8 |2
: n|%
<
‘ ]
: D._ 1Ge 23051
] w DATE: oswaes
D DRAWN BY : 88
| CHECKED BY :1re.
u REVISIONS ©
; . . . PN KEYPLAN =
¢ e T g
Nt
22-036
e e | Y
f = - o W]
) =1M3.1B
Z '
| =




.

PARTIAL PLATFORM PLAN - AREA B - LIGHTING

SOALE¥IT 8 14

N

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING - AREA B

i

SAE W 1

GENERAL NOTES (LIGHTING):

A 0 THE ARGHTEGT'S REFLEGTED CELING PLANS, ELEVATIONS,
N0 AR DS TAL 8GR EVAL) LOGATONS O ALL WALL AND.
‘CERING HOUNTED ELE CTAICAL DEVICES.

5. CONTMCTORBULL FoLON BUCHCICUTNO LAY OUT, S

CURRENT CARRY X

UPSIZE CORDUIT AS REQUVED PER NE €. £300 17 MO AMNEX.

G, RULTIWIRE BRANCKCRGUITS AS DEVINED W NEC HL0, 2104
EERGUTS SHARNG A oK REUTRAL COMBUCTORI SUALL HoT BE
FPERETTED.

©. UEMTEY IVE PANELANOCOROUT MM FOUALL ECETACLES,

o e LABEL8 Wi BN LELTERR, K HEATHEARE TACLATES,
[Noruvt 'CHEROINCY DLVIGE COVCRPLATCS N PATICNT CARE

'ALED, ARK h3IER OF ALL DEVICE BOXEB WITH PANEL AKD
ety

D, JOCATE CHABLHUNG IOUSTRIN' FIXTURES IN RFCHAIEAL ROOHS TG
'AYOI DUCTWORX AND PPOVC, T0 MAXHE AVALABLE LIGHT S2ACE
'AROUND EQUIPMENT, AR HANDL ERS, ETC. TO PROVIDE ADEGUATE
LGHING 1AL AREAS OF ROON, PAOVOS AODIIONAL PIRIURES OF

‘SAME TYPE AS NEEDZD O FULFAL TH9S REGUREVENT.

E. LOCATE EXT SIGNS FOR MAXPAUW VIEVINO AREA TO DERTFY EGRESS
e A8 EAJCATEIL TS COBMMALL LOGAIONS SUCH (i
ARGHTEGTURAL FEATURES OR EGUMENT FROM OTHER TRADES
HOT 0BSTAUGT ViEW.

an
LALS OR RIGHT AND LEFT HAYD)

5. LGN FXTURE LEksEa, PARASOUC LOINERS DOWMIITIG

. LUMHARES MOGATED WIHNULTHEVEL SWIGING LML HAVE
LAR TOGETHER. LE.
LN

‘SE GHPRED AND WSTALLED VATH CLEAR PLAST
E OF PROJECT, AND AFTER CONSTRUCT D!

FLIERS. 0, REMOVE BAGS. ANY L

1 VG DIRY OR FINGER PRATS SHALL BE CLEANED WITH EOLYENT

'RECOMMLNDEDBY THE MANUFACTURER, 03 REPLACED AS

LECEISANY NORDER TO TURN GVER T0 T GWHER NEW FITURES

H. BECESSDLMINEERS L UE SECURED SUCHTIAT THE FORES
O LIPS TRIL, LENSES LOWERS, OR DOOR
FRwES DOES w1 S G, ALl TRINS SHALL BE COMPLETELY
e W TRIHED GL 03 1 GO EMON OF CONSTRUETION.

1 CONTRACTON SHALL PROVIDE LHSAITCHED CONDUCTOR T0 ALL EXIT
SENS EUERGENCY SIVERTER BATIERYPAC R AND NEGHTLIGHIS AS

3. LIGHING CUNTRUL PUNEN PALKSHELATS, ETC ARE TU BE LUCATED
‘CONGEALED ABOVE ACCESSILE CELINGS. I EXPOSED AREAS,
OCATE AT THE HEAREST CONCEALED AGESSIBLE CEANG AREA.

K. PROYE NoAL POER COUTOULD, ED) £ROM

PO PORERTIRTURE 10 LR CE ey RET TNERE

CUZRAIY FXTURE 4 B ARUE 201 WHETHER
CROUTHO DR EMERGENCY RELAY 18 HOCATED ORAGT.

KEYNOTES

LY NV GAYUIGHT UMING 2OHE (0:90V) LIGHTHG SHALL BE
E0 FROH ROOM ZONE WITGHNG AS WELL AS D10V,
DALY o ceVicE ICAGENGY RELAY TRAMPEA Ve
EHALEE COUPATELE WIT EMIIRG & 10v COMTAOXS 10
FhpsuTe o oA FOR. REFSA T DETAR FoR

12 NTERLOGURETROOH B AUST A T WALL SYITCH.PAOVDE 2
POLE CCHLPAACY SENSoR o ADOTIONL

L3 RouTE! OUTDOOR LIGTING CONTAOL RELAY ARD
B ROEIy TRAHSFER SiTE Pt B TADL OF DYTOO0R LRINTS

KEYPLAN

PROJECT
HORTH

TRE
HORTH

INTEGRATED BID SET — CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

B

[

=GO Kremor architocts
1231 S Shaity S, Loumvite, KY 40203
™ 502.495.1100 rax 5024994101

RESPORSHLITY
REVIEMW, VEREFY, AND
INIORMATION

ROVIRNC : QA

AREA B
BERNHEIM MIDDLE SCHOOL RENGVATION

720 Ausuton Deve
Shasremdeib, KY 0165

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING -

CHECKED BY :cura

REVISIONS

2022-36

E3.2




