BULLITT DANNY CLEMENS, DIRECTOR
TRACY PARSLEY, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
COUNTY THOMAS STOKES, CUSTODIAL SUPERVISOF
PUBLIC GEORGE BROCK, ENERGY MANAGER

7/

7 SCHOOLS

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES

/

7

MEMO

TO: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent

FROM: Danny Clemens, Director of Facilities

Date: September 24, 2024

RE: Bernheim - Change Order 29 - Added Casework DC

The Bernheim administrative team requested additional casework storage and a reception desk extension
in the administrative office area. Also requested were some miscellaneous corner guards at soffits to help
with maintenance of finishes in corridors. These requests were reviewed with BCPS Leadership prior to
making a recommendation to the Board for approval.

Attached paperwork is listed below with action items noted for each:
® (G701-2017 - Change Order 29 - Added Casework - for Board Signature
G701-2017 - Change Order 29 - DPO 01 - US Specialties - Added Casework - for Board Signature
CO 29 - FACPAC - Added Casework - Calhoun - for Board Signature
CO 29 - FACPAC - Added Casework - DPO 1 - US Specialties - for Board Signature
COR-44 RFP-27 Casework Changes - No action — for Board Reference.

I recommend approval of this request.

OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE ‘
BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT INSTITUTION

@ 1040 HIGHWAY 44 EAST, SHEPHERDSVILLE, KY 40165 € (502)869-8022 1 (502)543-2106 €% DANNY.CLEMENS@BULLITT.KYSCHOOLS.US



iy

)
A

_AIA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

o
%

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Bernheim Middle School Renovation Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 029

700 Audubon Drive, Shepherdsville, KY Date: June 19, 2023 Date: September 30, 2024

40165

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Bullitt County Public Schools Board of Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.
Education

1040 Hwy 44 East 1231 S. Shelby Street 7707 National Turnpike
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40203 Louisville, Kentucky 40218

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

See COR #44 and RFP #27 for scope of Work included in this Change Order.

The original Contract Sum was $ 20,787,544.59

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ -376,618.88

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 20,410,925.71

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 20,520.00
$

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 20,431,445.71

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun truction Services, Inc. Bullitt County Public Schools 1’. u}.s:x{ e;?: R,
P Education el -
ARC/?ECT (Firm V WR irm name) OWNER (Firm name) R
alluwrive. T Yorol

s@TURE o ilGNATURE SIGNATURE

ittard, Project Manager Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendeﬁt '

Catherine Noble Ward, AIA

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
9-23-2024 9-23-2024

DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 —2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:00:15 1
ET on 09/23/2024 under Order No.4104242936 which expires on 12/03/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3B9ADA3C)






4
IS

L/
o
%

()
¢ !‘n.

L)
~
.
)

‘\_*;_f AIA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Bernheim Middle School Renovation Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: DPO 1 - CO 29
700 Audubon Drive, Shepherdsville, KY Date: June 19, 2023 Date: September 30, 2024

40165

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Bullitt County Public Schools Board of Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. US Specialties

Education

1040 Hwy 44 East 1231 S. Shelby Street 2205 River Road

Shepherdsville, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40203 Louisville, KY 40206

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

See COR #44 and RFP #27 for scope of Work included in this Change Order.

The original Contract Sum was $ 293,500.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ -3,008.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 290,492.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 20,500.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 310,992.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. US Specialties Bullitt County Public Schools:i’:‘p} d t ¥
4 Education Y

ARWT (Firm nimf/ CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

M W ,M
SIGNATURE g SIGNATURE SIGNATURE :
Catherine Noble Ward, ATA Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

9-23-2024
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 - 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” "AlA," the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:08:29 1
ET on 09/23/2024 under Order No.4104242936 which expires on 12/03/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3B9ADA49)



9/23/24, 1:28 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC PO Change Order Supplemental
Information Form (Ref# 60882)

Form Status: Saved
Tier 1 Project: Bernheim Middle School -Renovation
BG Number: 23-051 District: Bullitt County (HB678) (071)

Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc., 0001, General Construction
Type: General Contractor Proposed

Purchase Order Number: 01
Vendor Name: US Specialties Holding Company

Change Order Number DPO 1-CO 29
Time Extension Required No

Date Of Change Order 9/30/2024
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $1,261,761.60
Net Approved COs $52,642.58
Remaining After Approved COs $1,209,119.02
Net All COs $216,583.33
Remaining After All COs $1,045,178.27

This Requested Change Order Amount $20,500.00
+/-



9/23/24, 1:28 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $1,025.00

+/-
Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $1,045,178.27

Balance

Contract Change Requested By BMS Administrative Team
Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope

Change Order Description And Justification

The Bernheim administrative team requested additional casework storage and a reception desk
extension in the administrative office areas. Also requested were some miscellaneous corner
guards at soffits to help with ongoing maintenance in corridors. These requests werc reviewed
with BCPS Leadership prior to making a recommendation to the Board for approval.

Cost Benefit To Owner

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor 0.00%

Materials $20,500.00 100.0G%

Profit and Overhead 0.00%

Bond Insurance 0.00%
Cost Breakdown Total: $20,500.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions.

about:blank 2/3



9/23/24, 1:28 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 60882)

aflurive. 7] ),,,,(/4,(/ 9-23-2024
Architect Date
N/A
Construction Manager Date

W %w/wa/‘ l; e 7

Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date




9/23/24, 1:20 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
60881)

Form Status: Saved
Tier 1 Project: Bernheim Middle School -Renovation
BG Number: 23-051 District: Bullitt County (HB678) (071)

Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc., 0001, General Construction

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 29
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 9/30/2024
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $1.261,761.60
Net Approved COs $52,642.58
Remaining After Approved COs $1,209,119.02
Net All COs $196,083.33
Remaining After All COs $1,065,678.27

This Requested Change Order Amount $20,520.00
+/-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $1,026.00
+/-



9/23/24, 1:20 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $1,065,678.27

Balance

Contract Change Requested By BMS Administrative Team
Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope

Change Order Description And Justification

The Bernheim administrative team requested additional casework storage and a reception desk
extension in the administrative office areas. Also requested were some miscellaneous corner
guards at soffits to help with ongoing maintenance in corridors. These requests were reviewed
with BCPS Leadership prior to making a recommendation to the Board for approval.

Cost Benefit To Owner

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions. Work is expected to be installed during Winter Break.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor ' $18,470.00 90.01%

Materials 0.00%

Profit and Overhead $1,847.00 9.00%

Bond Insurance $203.00 0.99%
Cost Breakdown Total: $20,520.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions. Work is expected to be installed during Winter Break.

about:blank 2/3



9/23/24, 1:20 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 60881)

ablurive. T ),m/w(/ 9-23-2024
Architect Date
N/’A
Construction Manager Date
Ly ’ ) ! -
:/—f\/{/_)/d_/ M% ?-25-2 £
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date




Change Order Request 44 - PCO #137 - RFP-27 Casework Changes

622-- Bernheim Middle School Renovation

CALHOUN

9/17/2024
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Summary of work
RFP-27 Casework Changes
Scope - Subcontractor Description Cost
$18,470.00
o Superintendent ==> GC Supervision (1) man (1) week ==> $2,400.00
o Architectural Wood Casework - US Specialties ==> RFP-27 ==> $5,250.00
o Int Drywall & Framing Material - CCS Interiors ==> RFP-27 ==> $9,842.00
o Painting - Ridge ==> RFP-27 ==> $568.00
o Electrical - KES ==> RFP-27 ==> $410.00
Sub Total: $18,470.00
Mark Up: $1,847.00
Fee: $203.00
Total $20,520.00

Approved By: Submitted By: Calhoun

Date: Date: 9/17/2024




CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

S 0 o e A Project: 638- CCS Interiors - Bernheim MS
CALHOUN
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
To: Tonya Lyons From: John Wallace
Calhoun Construction CALHOUN CONSTRUCTION
7707 National Turnpike #400
Louisville, KY 40214
Date: 9/10/2024
CCS COR#: 17
Inim : 1 PR 27 —|
Description Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Cost
Units UM Unit Cost
Project Manager 4.00 HRS 90.00 360.00
Foreman 8.00 HRS 60.00 480.00
General Laborer - MH 25.00 HRS 60.00 1,500.00
Rough Carpentry 25.00 HRS 60.00 1,500.00
Int Drywall Hanging 15.00 HRS 60.00 900.00
Rough Carpentry 909.00 SF 2.77 2,515.00
int:Doswall-& Framing Material 908:00 LE 1.45 1,:348:00
Travel & Lodging 0.00 LS 0.00 600.00
Small Tools 0.00 LS 0.00 200.00
Subtotal Item 9,373.00
Cost Type Recap: Mark-up Amount :
1 LABOR 5.00% 4,977.00 :
5 MATERIALS 5.00% 4,024.65
8 OTHER 5.00% 840.00 :
Subtotal Item 9,841.65 -
Negotiated Project 0.00% 0.00
Requested Total For Item 1 9,841.65

7707 National Turnpike #400, Louisville, KY 40214

Page 1 of 2



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

el Project: 638- CCS Interiors - Bernheim MS
CALHOUN : i nhei

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Total Change Order Request #17 9,841.65
Approved By: Submitted By:
Signed: Signed: 7( ; M/
C ANNINC i
Date: Date: 09/10/2024

7707 National Turnpike #400, Louisville, KY 40214
Page 2 of 2



CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

RASPECIALTIES

=Best

Blind and Shade

SEPTEMBER 13, 2024

Change Order Proposal

Re: Bernheim Middle School Renovation
Calhoun Construction,
We are pleased to quote the following change order for the above referenced project:

RFP-27 revisions:

Sect. 123200 - Plastic Laminate Casework
Included: Add plastic laminate wall cabinets above existing base cabinets in
A104, A106, A110A & A113. Add L-shaped extension with solid surface
top to existing Reception Desk, including 3 new drawer stacks.

Material (NO TAX) ADD = +$20,500.00 (Add to DPO 01)
Labor ADD = +$ -5:250.00- (Add to Contract)

We DO NOT include ANYTHING not specifically listed above.

PLEASE NOTE, the new solid surface, L-shaped top will be from a different lot. This
means that we CANNOT guarantee it will be an exact match to the existing top. There
is a good chance it will slightly lighter, or darker than the existing top.

Due to the amount of work required, and the fact that there will be on-site modifications
to the existing reception desk, we HIGHLY SUGGEST that this work be done over
Winter Break.

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. We hope to be of service to you on
this project. Please call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

UJS SPECIALTIES

Gason A Lty

Jason A. Lilly
Project Manager

2205 RIVER ROAD = LouIsVILLE, KENTUCKY 40206 = (502) 444-5089 = (502) 587-1032 FAX = CELL (502) 418-0159



DPO Change Summary - RFP-27 Casework Revisions

622- Bernheim Middle School Renovation C A OUN
9/1 7/2024 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Summary of Work

RFP #27 - Casework Revisions

Scope - Subcontractor Description of Scope Cost
1 Bernheim Middle School Starting DPO Total
1.1 US Specialties - DPO-1 Casework revisions per RFP #27 $20,500.00

Revised Total Amount  $20,500.00 —I




i LLC Y
00R goaTNS

Bernheim Middle School Renovations

RFP-27
Labor
Scope of Work: Total
*  Prep, prime, and apply (2) coats of finish to $405.00

case work doors in office A102

Supplier: Sherwin Williams
Exclusions:

¢ Anything not listed above

All materials, tools, Iabér, supervision, and equipment
fo complete the project will be supplied by Ridge
Painting LLC. Labor is based on a 40 Hr. work week

Proposal #3053
Date: September 9, 2024
To: Calhoun Construction Inc.

7707 National Turnpike
Louisville, Ky 40213

Line Total
Material/Lift = Overhead/Profit
Total
$68.60 $94.72 $568.32
Total Base Bid: $568.32

Prepared By: Marty Ridge Jr. - dmridge@yahoo.com

- Ridge Painting LLC -1710 Brentmoor Ln Louisville, KY 40223-



Bernheim Middle School

Change orders report generated by Keith Joseph (Kentuckiana Electrical Services)

Change Order #KES-0006 - RFP-27 Casework Adds

Creator Keith Joseph (Kentuckiana Electrical Services)
Assignee Keith Joseph (Kentuckiana Electrical Services)
Status Pending approval

Due date —

Description Remove and Re-install Power and Data

Response (rev.0)
Responded by —
Notes R

Attachments —

Cost (rev.0)
Submitted by Keith Joseph (Kentuckiana Electrical Services)

Notes —

Backup documents —

Cost summary (USD)

Materials 34,71
Labor 356.00
Equipment —
Subcontractor —
Other —
Markups 19.54
Final Markups —
Total 410.24

Total cost 410.24 USD

Reason Design change

Reference number —

Schedule impact? No

Responded on —

Submitted on 09/16/2024

Submitter signature Date

Approver signature Dats



Bernheim Middle School

Cost breakcdown (rev.0)

Materials
# ITEM NAME QUANTITY UNIT TYPE UNIT COST (USD) ITEM COST (USD)
1 3/4" Flex 10.0 Linear feet 1.00 9.96
2 12/2 MC Cable 15.0 Linear feet 1.65 24.75
MATERIALS 34.71

Labor

# ITEM MAME QUANTITY UNIT TYPE UNIT COST (USD) ITEM COST (USD)
1 J/W S/T 4.0 Hours 89.00 356.00
LABOR 356.00
SUBTOTAL 390.71



Cost breakdown (rev.0) - Continued

Markups

# ITEM NAME APPLIED TO (USD) PERCENTAGE ITEM COST (USD)
1 Labor Mark-up Labor: 356.00 USD 5.00% 17.80
2 Material Mark-up Materials: 34.71 USD 5.00% 1.74
MARKUPS 19.54
SUBTOTAL + 410.24

MARKUPS
TOTAL 410.24



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

PROJECT: Bernheim Middle School Renovation REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO.: 27
Shepherdsvile, KY

DATE: 30-Aug-2024

OWNER: Bullitt County Public Schools ARCHITECT: Studio Kremer Architects

1040 Highway 44 East 1231 S Shelby Street

Shepherdsville, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40203

TO CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2022-36

7707 National Turnpike BG# 23-051

Louisville, KY 40218

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the Contract
Documents described herein.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN

Description:
Provide price proposal for the following:
Item 1: REFERENCE A5.6 Attached:
- Provide Upper Cabinets in Admin Suite as documented and clouded with a Delta 33.
- Provide Reception Desk Extension as documented and clouded with a Delta 33. Please note the relocated drawer base
and existing power and data coordination relative to the third workstation.
- Paint Display Cabinet Wood Doors in SRO Oftice A102.
ltem 2: REFERENCE A5.9 Attached:
- Provide Upper Cabinets in Concession Area as documented and clouded with a Delta 33.
Item 3: REFERENCE ASK11.2 Attached:
- Provide Upper Cabinets in Teacher Resource Room as documented and clouded with a Delta 33.
Item 4: REFERENCE Flex Area 105 and 112 Photographs Attached:
- Provide Stainless Steel Corner Guards along soffits as shown in the attached photos.
Attachments:

A5.6, A5.9, ASK-11.2, Photos of Flex Areas

ISSUED: 30-Aug-2024 ARCHITECT: studio kremer architects

CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. BY: Cate Noble Ward, AIA

Bernheim MS Renovation REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL page 1 of 5



s

vt

103w v

s -

3

1eeau

2
@

rRY3C

s10me

ez

sy Y]

FRysc

B

4

INSTRUCTIONAL
CoAcH COUNSELOR
MEETHG

-
>
&

1

=

T A

CONFERENCE

/
=

HEALTH

NEES=Y
&

H

S

S
2

&l

NI

CORRIOOR RECEPTON

ATENSION

Lz LawiTe
kL
Wt ke

-

DESKEXTENS OV

RINCIPAL

ASSISTANT
PRINCIPAL

Recoros

CuRRENTLY BLLT

I
(55 Jcountorrors

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

[FIELD VERIFY ALL DMENSIONS PRIOR RS
[MATERIALSCASEWORK

[ALL PAINTED DOORS AND FRAVIES STALL BE A SELN GLOSS FINISIL

[ALL INTERIOR CHU SHALL GE PANTED WITH EGCSHELL FINISH UNLESS OTHCAWIST NOTED.

[NTERIOR CAU AT RESTROOMS, TOILET ROON'S CAFETERIA AND KITCHEN TO BE PAINTED V/ITH SEM GLOSS.
IrnisH_

[ALL GWB CEILIGS ST BE PAWTED WiTH FAT FIEH
AL GIYe WALLS STULL B PAINTED AN ECESIELL FAIL
[PROCEEDING WITH THE INSTALLATION OF FINISHES WILL BE CONSTRUED THAT THE IS TALLER AND:
SIS WISPECTED ANO ACCEITED T SUBSTRATE TO REGEINE THEWORK. NO CIUNGE e
[BE ISSUED TO RECTIFY UNSATISFACTORY SUBSTRATE ONCE FINISH WORK HAS BEGUN.

O S CSSEAlS To e UIOCR Do UNES) VT oTHERwE

P
v
¢ 9
£ o%s
v g%
@ 2
;8
3K

28
U”‘m
T 8
i

E TRANSITIGNS AT ALL FLOORING WATERIAL
FLOOR HESGHT.KATERIAL AND LGEATION. SEE TVPICAL TRANBITONDETALS.
[CASEIORY - AL PUSTIC LAIRATE SASE CABINETS St NSCENe TS L VALL S A7 e e (3
[CASENORK ALCPLASTIC UAMINA E COUN TEK 073 SHALL KECEIE A HATCHING PYC EOGE -

SPECIICATION:

CACEWORK - WA FECER SRS SIALBE USED TORL

[WALLS. LAWINATE TO WATCH AD.

T

[URNTURE SHOWN GRAY O REFERENCE O, FURN TURE GO0

[cAs: ~ALL PLASTIC CABINET COUNTERTOPS 10 EXTEND 1~ PAS T FACE OF CABINET, BELGW URLESS.

[OTHE RISE NOTED,

[CASEWOIK - ALL PLASTIE DAINATE COURTERTOPS THAT ABUT A WALL ARE TO RECEVE A ¥ RGN PLASTIC

[ AMIIATE DACKSPLASHAND SIDF RETURNS. UNLCSS OTHCRWISE HOTED,

[CASEWORY - ALL UPPER CABINETS SHALL B PROVIDED WITH (21 AOJUS TABLE SHELVES.

[CASEWORK - ALL LOWERIBASE CABINE 1S SHALL B PROVIDED WITH (1] ADJUSTABLE SHl

EASCIORKC-PITEROR O CAEIRCT BODICS ARE 0 BC S TCMELVANE UTRCH5 TR RS TOWEr 7O

|OPEN CASEWORK. SEE ELEVATION FOR LAMINATE SELECTION.

[ALL WINOOW SILLS TO BE SOLID SURTACE TYPE 5.1,

[ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURE INCLUDING EXPOSED CELY

[ARCHITECT.

[LL EXTERION STEEL UINTELS SHALL BE PANTED COLOW THD BY ARCHTECT

IALL EXTERIOK GWB SOFFITS AT ALCOVE 10 BE PANTED. GGLOR T80 HY ARCHITECT.

[COCKERS - NETAL [LLCR STRIPS SYALL O USED TO TILLVOND GETWELH LOCRCRS AD ADACCHT VALLS
[METAL TO MATCII ADJACENT LOCKES

B PAITED, COLOR 100 6

KEYNOTE LEGEND

TOILET ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE

i [WALL GASE REF. FNSH SCHEDUL

i

oo

weave

KT ERITS wezva RIS

C)_ENLARGEB PLAN.

TION SUITE

[WHERC CXISTING PARTITION NAS OCCN RENOVED, PATCH ALL AGIACCT
[AND DISTURGED SURTAGES T0 MATCH EXSTING CONSTRJGTION If
[VAGONRY, AATCH ENGTING GOND PATITN AN TODL JONTS TG WATCH1
|ADIACENT LOON NI EXISIING RASOMY. 1A
s o o Swamed 7 5 o TG VAT AEORCENT
[CONSTRUCTION.
27 [PATCH EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB OW GRADE WHERE REW FLOGR BOX AHD|

[CONUITS SCHEDULED PER ELECTIUGAL DIUVINGS. PROVIDE VAR

AT SLAD REIAOVAL AND REPLACENENT

T e L

[PLASTIC LALINATE WITH SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOPS, REF. INTERIOR
[ECEVATION AND FINISH SCHEDULE.

T VERTICAL GRAG GAR

(R [ALIGH BASE CABINETS WiITH UPPER CABINETS. PROVIDE FILLER STRIP 10
[WATCH ADIACENT HISH

CAINATE PANCL TO WATCH ADIAGENT FIRISH REF DETAILS ARD

G A

Frov
FINESH SCHEDULE
[BASE CABINET W/ 3 DRAWEFRS ARD (OGKABLE BOTTON DRANER.

[TACK SURAGE.
[PROVIOE, GUT G o
lDRAWINGS.

[ma

[F7[FRovior. TG FOGE OF WAIT.
FINISHHREF. DE TAILS AND HINSI SCIEDULE

4= 107

B

[COUNTCRTOT RCF. OCTAILS AND FINISITSCHEDULE
I7ATL COLLECTION UNIT, PROVIE 1172- FLASTIC UANINATE TR AROUND
PERIMETER. KEF. FINISH SCHEDULL.

TOILET ACCESSORY NOTE:
AA. Sk AL SO DIVISION 0 SECION Kk S TKOOK ACCHSSOK

BB MOUKT AL ACCESSORIES PER FAHUFAL TURER INSTRUC TIONS

FOR ADA CONPUANGE.

r e

o |3

counTeR:

&

210

e

INTERIOR ELEVATION -

CasTnG

i

REGEPTION DLSN EATCHZION

¥

L2 LAIINATC
END PAREL
V4 10k KiK.

i
i3
:

ANEE SPACE s oo 3o v

KNCC 3PACE ' 00

ror
NV 0D

8

>

INCW 06 NCw O SKHCE SPACE

0.
GPEN GEYOND

Fow

INTERIOR ELEVATION -

() ADMIN SUITE RECEPTION
3" = 107

INTERIOR ELEVATION -

(2)ADMIN SULTE RECEPTION
B = 107

(3)-ARMIN SUITE RECEPTION
7.0

i
0

TR e —{TAT.

AT D

INTERIOR ELEVATION -

ADMIN SUITE HEALTH
®%

INTERIOR ELEVATION -

[
(7)ADMIN SUITE RESTROOM
38" = 107

INTERIOR ELEVATION - INTERIOR ELEVATION - INTERIOR ELEVATION -

{»WMWM\

[0 [OPEN GUBDIES KET, DETAILS AND RIS SCHEBULE.
12" DELP ALUMINUTA WILLWORK CHAUNEL

3 3 IAETAL STUD FRAMING & 10° O.C. TO SUPPORT REGEPTIGH DESK

|casevionx.

[WALL 1IOUNTED TELEVISION. O.f 1. GC TO PROVIDE RE TREATED WAL |
[BLOCKING AT STUD FRAMED PARTITION ALLS SEC U0 PALNAGE 1 OR

[DATA RCGUIREVCNTS AND CLLCTRICAL DRAWIHCS 105 PO
RCQUREHCHS

(182 |NEv viATER: LIJSEI RES
] AOACOIPUANT SELT- RN DR N SR T LGS

[T [WEVZ ACA CONTUART WALLHUNG SITK_RET. PLUMGING DRAWINGS

[17.7 _|NoT USCD.
[COPY WAGHINE. G701, COOWDINATE WiTH DATA AND POWER.
[REQUIREVIENTS HEF. ELECTRICAL AND TECHAOLOGY DRAWINGS,

[15Z_|FILE CABINET OF.01.

[I%3 |CHARGING TABLE 0.F01

[18:1 [UNOERCOUNTER Nity REFIGERATOR OT-01

(18- [Fuit 50T REFRIGERATOR GF.01

G-
)

5w
TULCR

"
Erm(n\ )0

INTERIOR ELEVATION -

ADMIN SUITE RECEPTION
Oy e —

§
]

INTERIOR ELEVATION -

ADMIN SUITE @AoM suTE (@-ARLAN SUITE CORRIDOR
% 0 8" = 10" P

({-ADMIN SUITE CONFERENCE
EG 3

INTEGRATED BID SET — CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

INTIGRATED WD

Ts socumt
WAS PRLPARLD 1
CONTRACTOR it

KESTONSIBILITY 10
KEVIDW. VERITY. A1ID.

INORMATION
1SSUED N ADDENDA
NO.1,2.

%

s
FORWAIK

MOVING

ADMIN. SUITE
BERNHEIM MIDDLE SCHOOL RENOVATION

ENLARGED PLAN & ELEVATIONS -

DRAWN BY 5506,
CHECKED BY : sn
REVISIONS




TOILET ACCESSORY NOTES: LAMINATE & SOLID SURFACE FINISH LEGEND .
A% SEE ALSO DIISIN 10 SECTION RESTRGOM ACCESSCRIES”

AN HIOUN| AL ACCHESORN
FOK ADA CoMel wnCT

S 1K AIAUYAC UK R IHS TRUCTIORS.

S :uuuw OEEP CLOUD -]
(55T JCOURTERTOPS " [S0LID SURFACE_|CORIAN DOWIN TERRAZZO i Y
T iy
¢ $¥
GENERAL FINISH NOTES 5 %
; 8
[ [AELD veRFY AL =
WA TERIALS CASEA ORX. o
5 JALL PAINTED DGORS AND FRAVIES STALL #E A SE1 GLOSS FINSIL $ i
c [ALL INTCRIOR CMU SHALL BF PAINTED WITH CCGSHELL FINISH UNLESS GTHLRWISE NOTED. ¥ 3o
O [ITERIOR Gl AT RESTROOITS TOLET ROOHS, CAFETERIA ANO KITCHER TO BE PAATED WITH SEVT G165 o Bk
€ AL GWE CEIUNGS ST BE PATITED WITHF AT FSH. 5 A"
i IF JALL GWB WALLS SHALL BE PAINTED AN EGGSI (ELL FINISIH._ 3 *
$ PROCEEDIS VIITH THE INSTALLATION GF INISHES ViicL BE CORSTRUED TAT THE ISTALLER A0 £
FIECHER WS INSPFCTED D ACCETTED T SUSTRATE 10 RECEVE i WA 10 100G GrorR vt
E 155UED TO RECTIFY UNSATISFACTORY SUBSTRATE ONCE FINISH ORK HAS BEGL
AT 1 OO KUATERAL TRANSITIONS TG RAPPCH UNDR DO U 33 ST B OTHERHASE
/ [ [FLODRING SUPPLER TO PROVIOE TRASITIONS AT ALL FLOGRING ATERIAL CRANGES. E
. [FLOOR HEIGHT. VATERIAL AND LOCATION. SEE TYPICAL TRANSITION DETALS.
T CASE RO AL i AW B AT SO e RS VA B AT TOE K
i [F[CASEVVORX - ALL. FLASTIC UAWINATE COUNTERTOPS STALL RECEIVE A WATCHING PV EOCE -5
; [SPECIFICATIONS.
- [ [CASTIGRY INRATE FRLER STRPS S OE USED 10 P
o o SVALLS, LOMATE T RO ACENT CABINET.
. o EES Ak Cx7o8LD Gt 165k PhasEn: St B T AERIEE
g y i [T URTATURL SHOVIN GRAY TOR RLTCRCHCE GYALY, TURHITURE OT.61
L O SR AL PLASTIC CABIIET COUNTERTOPS T0 EXTENG T-PAST FACE 07 CABFIET BELGHY UNLESS
~l g
2 8 3 :A:wmm( m AT GO TopS Vo BT KA A T RECEE A PGP
2 s - ) IT BACKSP ASH AND SIDE RCTURNS. UNA £55 OTHERW(SE HOTED,
=119 A o mzwnu AL UPPER CABINETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH (2] ADJUSTABLE SHELVES.
£o | co 3 \ [ [CASEVVOR. - ALL LOWER/BASE CABINETS SHALL BE PRGVIOED WITH (1) ADJUS TABLE SHELT.
{ [CASEIGR HTCRIOR OF CAGHICT BODICS ARC 10 EC AHITC ICUNINC UNLSS EXPOSCO TOVIEVT TOR
2.4 73 |OPEN CASEV/OF LEVATION FOR MAVNATE‘E ECTION.
x T Auvmn:uvimm uzscmsunru.srw:
7 AP O3ED STRUC TURE W LUORG EXPOSED € P SCTORE ST B PRS- EGLOR a5 S
warccr
ELEVATION - ELEVATION - ELEVATION V- ALL EXTERICH STEEL Lmlmsmu.uwumm ‘COLOR THD BY ARCHITECT

ENLARGED PLAN- KITCHEN (2)RESTROOM WEST WAL (3)-RESTROOM SOUTHWALL oL= RESTROOM EASTWALL ELEVATION - KIT ‘1N LOCKER WEST _ (e JALL EXTERIO GIVA SOFHITS AT MLCOVE 10 B PANTED. COLOK 180 BY MEHTLCT
O 38 = 70 38 = 107 0 O X AL TLLER STAIP SEALLBE USEG YOI Uors SCTALER (oexCRs AN ABACERT AL

FETAL T0 MAT ADIACENT LOSKER

L KEYNOTE LEGEND
[0 /AL DASE REF_FNEWSCHEDULE
G (2 Jous oM AT oUSTERL cous STSTOY R R
< - i
: 3 REr UIPE SAFETY PR,
o n(nwrummur-mnnunmmncwc CRADLC PAR 1 TIGH AND NCVE
0 0 (8] [TRACK. TADRIC FISH AT GYM ANO CATETCRA SIDE3, SCC CLEVATIGN FOR
— cwnnnw TVPC.
@ | : p COUNTEIC 11Tk At ITENIOW 1 AAICH THOILC. ShUTIE
GORIIG CONSTRUCTIGN 10 VAINTAIN i RATILG MEs 41 SAVE 1Y
I o L . i
X A % %{}m o —
ey 4 i e soon - 2 i [N & ASTIE ALINATY GACASP AZTT FROTEC
ey ¥ e 5001 1 ORI CONGTKUE Ot 10 MAN A HAE KA. KD LhT-
S - - S INTLGRATLO BID
ST
T BOCLINT
WAS PRLPARLD 1O
ELEVATION ELEVATION - %) CONTRACTOR'S Use
A CUNCESSIDN\IESYWALL CONCESSION SOUT { WALL o
an—] ®OR=E RS e e 'r'“ Consirucion
A ety Na b
~ & d an e
z FrotE WA it
: f/”-‘|c..ww 13 L
. . TOILET ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE ﬁ
B2 m— - .
7 3 )
N 4 P
@ i < 1 5 I
io—f—s By 2 ' O 2
: by ‘ S W ‘ g
L 2 TON ONPERSER [AET
— 3 ] i N R A H
3 g | / y = T oA B fBoBRK | &
cl’fﬂk“ [ H R4 |STEELSATIN oL
= % |— TAS 36" GRAB BAR [BOBRICK ( BB0AXIG | STAINLESS. U
& [STEELSATIV Z z
= TEVERTA AT STATESS O £
) 1
ENLARGED PLAN- CONCESSION - ‘j = |27 GRAB BAR [BGBRICK | B4%08X21 STATILESS. b
@SuarceD pa—— S STEEL - SAT -
. = 67 R0 BRGCH EGARCK D29 % 31 STATESS [
s N e o R B
P o {
> 3 z
£ [ ELEVATION - ELEVATIO! WADLEY 7 2904 2 TWITE ) 5
— T CCONCESSION EAST WALL 73y FIRE SHUTTER AT L0342 Y. — PCACE i EnrELED o g =
e : s S d 115
ik [l 172
H [ [ Vil >«
b 3 214z
i D e ZlEd
I ‘ Of2
14 o
{ r zL
i \ / Ulss
1 U
i /4 [
i
i \ [ N BoF
! \ lea
| _— T \ wij3sg
i cLAs3ROOM \ iz z
§ 7 e || we
: = BRAGIG 10 |_— " O
[ F Y SIRUCIURE 1
TACKABLE SUKFACE TACRATF SURFACE —| = £ o o AS RCOUIRCD Q
> R — == OPERABLE PARIHTION TRACK ey
3 i \ i % [22]
Sy DRAWN BY  chie
W L)
oo " B =¥ O icieos .
aosmcEnT \ ADIACENTIAYN CENING L | Revions
preey suseenoe P =
r Cen \_Accunon | e
o Chiie e
5 —— rr— 2raess ~ <«
coiosviren I operADLE PARTITON PATEL e
e iy ¢ werentontr o f 2022-36
- OF———

/ [RR}
£ |
ENLARGED PLAN - STAGE 73 ELEVATION - OPERABLE PARTITION NORTH @ STAGE 77 DETAIL - OPERABLE PARTITION HEAD AS. 9
(Earae A= 1 G -ro =




N

KEYNOTE LEGEND
110 [WALL BASE, REF. FINISH SCHEDULE.
8.25 |[NEW MOUNTING BRACKETS @ 2-0" O.C.
8.35 |LOCKABLE BASE CABINET.
18.1  [COPY MACHINE, O.F.0.l. COORDINATE WITH DATA AND POWER
REQUIREMENTS, REF. ELECTRICAL AND TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS.
185 |FULL SIZE REFRIGERATOR, O.F.0.I.

,,g"“‘f' Lad ‘i“:
A

I p I ‘— 0

l . —
U il )
:
I |
4[/ = COUI:T-EORTOP

ELEVATION - TEACHER RESOURCE ROOM 1

3/8" = 10"

1-6"

7.0

BC ’ BC

3”/111 -6, 30

FILLER

8 -5

Iy

FILLER

COUNTERTOP

) ELEVATION- TEACHER RESOURCE ROOM 2

3/8" = 1-0"

3

I
Jy(v-e" L 3-0" I/1'—6" LL
» I BC Bc ' Bc =3

FILLER ‘ FILLER
8- 5"

COUNTERTOP

ELEVATION-TEACHER RESOURCE ROOM 3

3/8" = 10"

RFP-19 & RFP 27

K

BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

archiiecis

T

studio kreme

BERNHEIM MIDDLE SCHOOL RENOVATION

tud

502.492 1100 Fax 502.499.1100

1231 S Shelby St, Loui:

700 Audubon Drive

TEACHER RESOURCE RM- ELEV.

Tille / description:

ASK-11.2

reference dwq:

2022-36 | sketch no.:

07/17/2024

project no.:

date:

SBS
CNwW

38" = 1-0°

checked by

drawn by:
scale:




Flex Area 105
- Provide Stainless Steel Corner Guards full length of soffit as shown in red below. Match style of corner guards 7
currently installed.

Flex Area 112
- Provide'_S,t:ain]essfStee]-'Corher Guards-full-length-of-soffit-as-shown-in-red-below:--Match-style-of corner guards
currently nstaiied.™

1 Run Corner Guard
| to edge of vertical
[ , | guard already

\ installed. i
"

i 3
L et




